Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

Note, sessions 6, 7 and 8 in separate catalogue

INDIA

Ancient India

2382
Ancient India, primitive money, gold-plated ear ornaments, c.
1000-600 B.C., (see S K Bhatt, Nishka the Rigvedic Money).
Very fine and rare. (2)

$80

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2608, illustrated).

2383
Ancient India, Primitive money, (c.1000-600 B.C.), gold ear
ornaments (3) (see S K Bhatt, Nishka the Rigvedic Money);
copper conical object depicting a three-arched hill with
crescent (as seen on the Mauryan coinage), together with a
bone ring with Brahmi letters ra ja ha na sa. Very fine and
rare. (5)

$80

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lots 2612, 2614, all
illustrated).

2384
Ancient India, Primitive money, ¢.1000-600 B.C., various
coloured disc shaped polished stones and semi precious
stones, claimed as used as barter money, called Karma
Kundala or Girie, from the Haryana region, these are a
guantity that have been polished and made into cylindrical
blocks (possible as ear ornaments or necklaces etc.). The
discs show traces of ancient polish but unusual perfection
in shape and design, fine - very fine and extremely rare.
(Approx. 50)

$200

2385*
Punched marked coinage, Kasi Janapada, silver simshatika,
scyphate coin with large number of banker's marks (600-500
B.C.), (Rajgor series 55, type 725, pl.10). Very fine, large
flan crack, very rare.

$80

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2618, illustrated).

2386
Punched marked coinage, Gandhara Janapada, silver
eighth shatamana (600-400 B.C.), (12), six-armed wheel
symbol (BMC 12-15; Rajgor series 41, type 574); Magadha
Janapada, silver karshapana (4), (550-500 B.C.), with
various marks (Rajgor series 11, type 169; Gupta Hardaker
108). Extremely fine and rare, one damaged. (16)

$160

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2633, 2640).

2387
Punched marked coinage, Magadha, Mauryan and other
Empires, (400-100 B.C.), punch marked mostly square
shaped issues, silver karshapana, usually with set of five
punch marked symbols on the obverse, both with additional
marks on the reverse. Mostly fine - very fine. (50)

$120

2388
Magadha-Maurya Karshapan series, silver mashakas (94),
a superb collection of the Mashaka series depicting several
Mauryan symbols (see Terry Hardaker's Mashaka Coinage).
Fine to very fine, a rare collection. (94)

$150

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2665).

2389

Punched marked coinage, a mixed group including punched

marked coinage (12), bent bar types, other early Indian (9),

China (3) and other Eastern coins (6). Fair - very fine. (30)
$200

Ex Classical Numismatic Group Triton X Sale, January 9, 2007 (lot 1709
part).

2390
Western Kshatrapas, Swami Rudrasena | son of Rudrasimha,
(Saka 121-144, A.D. 199-222), silver drachms (average 2.2
grams), obv. head right, rev. three arched hill, legend around,
(M.2692, Rajgor p.145). Fine - very fine. (24)

$120

2391
Western Ksatrapas, Abhiras, Mahakshatrapa Ishwardatta
(A.D. 236-239), silver drachms (2), obv. bust of king to
right, rev. year 1 and other year 2, (BMC 472, 479 [p.124-
5], M.1415); Gupta, Kumaragupta | (A.D. ¢.415-455) silver
drachm, obv. bust facing right, rev. peacock with ruler's name
and titles, (BMC [Gupta] 385-403 [P1.18, 1-15], M. [ACW]
4859-4861]); other varieties of drachms (9) of Chandragupta
11 (A.D.380-414) various types with rev. formalised peacock
or garuda with spread wings (BMC 133-140 [PI.X, 14-21],
M.4821-3). Fine - very fine several scarce. (12)

$100

2392
Kushan and Post Kushan, Vasu Deva | - Vasu Deva Ill and
some post Kushan series imitative issues, (A.D. ¢.292-400),
Taxila and other series, various periods mostly smaller and
degraded in type, copper units, obv. king standing facing,
head to left, sacrificing over altar, occasional traces legend
in Greek around, rev. Siva standing beside a bull to left,
(mostly M.3605-3615) (108); earlier types of Kanishka etc.
(11). Poor - very good, all cleaned. (119)

$60



2393
Nagas of Nawar, Ganapati Naga, (A.D. c.340), AE 8-10,
obv. humped bull standing left, rev. Maharaja Sri Ganendra,
(M.4739-4753). Fine - very fine. (Approx. 175)

$100

2394
Gupta, Chandragupta Il (A.D.380-414) and Kumaragupta
I (A.D. 414-455), silver drachms (20), various varieties rev.
formalised peacock or garuda with spread wings (BMC 133-
140, 258-384 [PI.X, 4-21, XVI-XVIl, 1-30, 1-31], M.4821-3,
4845-4854). Mostly very fine. (20)

$100

2395*
Post Gupta, Sarabhapuriya Dynasty of Mahokosola,
Prasannamatra, 5th - 6th century A.D., bracteate gold unit
or dinar, 1.306 grams, obv. garuda bird facing between sun
and moon, wheel and shell, inscription below, rev. similar
type incuse. Good very fine and rare.

$250

Sultanates

2396*
Sultan of Bengal, struck in the name of the Dehli Sultan
Shams al-Din lltutmish (A.H.607-633, A.D. 1210-1235),
with caliph al-Mustansir, and wording in obverse segments,
type of A.H.630 (A.D.1232), (G&G B47 [RR], Rajgor 829).
Very fine, some weakness at edges, rare.

$100

Ex Baldwin's Auctions Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2800, illustrated).

2397*
Sultans of Bengal, struck in the name of Delhi Sultan, Rukh
al-Din Firuz, (A.H. 633, A.D. 1235); silver tanka, Lakhnauti
mint, (10.964 grams), date off flan but known for year A.H.
633 (A.D. 1235) (G&G. B53, Rajgor 867). Struck on small
flan, very fine, very rare.

$150

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2802, illustrated).
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2398*
Bijapur, Adilshahi kingdom, Muhammad 'Adil Shah, (A.H.
1037-1068, A.D. 1627-1657), gold pagoda, (3.37 grams),
with Persian inscriptions both sides forming a rhymed
couplet, (G&G BJ20, Rajgor 657, Spink-Taisai sale No.9
lot 316. Off centred on the obverse, good very fine and
very rare.

$250

This is the only Islamic gold coin struck by any of the successor states to
the Bahmani kingdom of Kulbarga. It was struck to the pagoda standard of
the Karnataka. Ismail had five examples having an averaage weight of 3.37
grams. The legends read ""The World has gained ornament and glory from
these two Muhammads, One Muhammad the Prophet; two Muhammad
the Shah™. This coin type was briefly described in 1912 by Taylor and more
adequately by Ismail in 1925. Previously only the Spink-Taisai example
had been illustrated. There was another washed out photo in Ragjor and
now published by Goran and Goenka. Since that time several others have
appeared on the market.

part

2399*
Sultans of Delhi, Mu'izz al-Din Kaiqubad, (A.H. 686-689,
A.D. 1287-1290); silver tanka, Delhi mint, most with dates
off flan, (G&G. D178, Rajgor 954); Muizz-ud-din Mubarak
Shah 11, (824-837 A.H., 1421-1434 A.D.), posthumous issue
of Nasir-ud-din Mahmud Il Bin Muhammad 1V, (795-815
A.H., 1393-1413 A.D.), silver tanka dated 83X, (illustrated)
(G&G D654, Rajgor 1407). Last very rare, both very fine.
@

$100

2400*
Sultans of Delhi, Ala" al-Din Muhammad, (A.H. 695-715,
A.D. 1296-1316), gold tanka with nine sides, undated an
uncertain mint (Delhi?), (cf.G&G D221). Very fine and
extremely rare.

$900

Unpublished and a previously unknown type (although a square example
is noted by G&G). The legend in places is somewhat crude and may be a
contemporary imitation. However the wear and overall legend characteristics
of this coin suggests that it is a regular limited issue of this ruler in a most
unusual shape.



2401*
Sultans of Delhi, Alau-D-Din Muhammad Shah 1I, (695-
715 A.H., 1296-1316 A.D.), gold tanka, (10.696 grams),
uncertain mint, date of flan, obv. four lines, (The most mighty
Sultan Alau-D-Din wa ud din the Victorious Muhammad
Shabh, the Sultan). rev. three lines (Sekunder the I, right hand
of Khalifat, supporter of the faith), mint and date [off flan]
around, all within double square both sides, probably struck
on rupee dies, (cf.G&G D225-7 (silver tanka), cf.Rajgor 993-
5). Very fine and probably a contemporary forgery.

$400

Alau-D-Din Muhammad Shah Il was the most powerful of the Delhi
Sultans, he aimed for world domination calling himself the second Alexander.
He also accumulated vast wealth. This example is somewhat cruder in style
and from dies of a type not used for gold.

2402*
Sultans of Delhi, Qutb al-Din Mubarak Shah I, (716-720
A.H., 1316-1320 A.D.), silver square tanka, Hadrat Dar
al-Khilafa mint, year 718, (G&G D261, Radjor 1039). Very
fine and rare.

$100

2403*
Sultans of Delhi, Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad 111 bin Tughlug,
(725-752 A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), gold tankah, (10.95
grams), Delhi mint, dated 725 (1324-5), (G&G D340,
Rangor 1213, Wright 477). Very fine and rare.

$500

2404*
Sultans of Delhi, Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad 11 bin Tughlug,
(725-752 A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), gold tankah, (11.05
grams), Delhi mint, dated 741 (1340-1), (struck issue in name
of Abbasid Caliph), (G&G D427, Rangor 1218, Wright
491A). Very fine and scarce.

$400
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2405*
Sultans of Delhi, Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad I11 bin Tughluq,
(725-752 A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), gold tankah, (11.01
grams), no mint stated, not dated, (struck in the name of
Caliph al-Hakim I1) type with both sides within double
cinquefoil, (G&G D442, cf.Rangor 1221, Wright 492C).
Very fine and very scarce.

$400

2406*
Sultans of Delhi, Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad I11 bin Tughluq,
(725-752 A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), gold tankah, (11.05
grams), no mint stated, not dated, (struck in the name of
Caliph al-Hakim I1) type with both sides within single circle,
(G&G D443, Rangor 1221, Wright 492D). Very fine and
scarce.

$400

part

2407*
Sultans of Delhi, Farid-ud-din Sher Shah Suri, (945-952 A.H.,
1538-1545 A.D.), silver rupee, (11.41 grams), Gwalior Mint,
dated 952, (G&G 781, cf.R.1659, M.2632); Sher Shah,
(945-952 A.H., 1538-1545 A.D.), Islam Shah Suri, (952-960
A.H., 1545-1552 A.D.), silver rupees, no mint, dated 957
and 960 (illustrated) (G&G D980, R.1791); Narnol mint,
dated 960, (illustrated) (G&G D965, R.1780); Sultans of
Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur, (A.H. 963-968; A.D. 1555-
1560), silver rupees unidentified mints, probably struck at
Lakhnauti or Tanda, year 967, (illustrated) (R.587, G&G
B967). Very fine. (5)

$150



2408
Sultans of Delhi, Sher Shah, (945-952 A.H., 1538-1545
A.D.), silver rupees (2), Gwalior mint, year 951, (G&G 781,
R.1659); Shergarh Bakkar type, (G&G D804, R.1652); Islam
Shah Suri, (952-960 A.H., 1545-1552 A.D.), silver rupees,
Gwalior mint, dated 957, (G&G D961A, R.1777); Narnol
mint, dated 960, (G&G D965, R.1780); another year 956,
(1477 type, unidentified mint), (G&G D980, R.1791). Very
fine. (5)

$100

2409
Sultans of Kashmir, lbrahim Shah I, (A.H. 934-936, A.D.
1528-1529), silver sasnu (G&G K77); Nazuk Shah second
reign (A.H. 947-953, A.D. 1540-1546), silver sasnu,
undated, (G&G K100) (2); Isma'il I, (A.H. 945-947, A.D.
1538-1540), undated, (G&G K95) (3), Haidar Doughlat,
(A.H. 953-957, A.D. 1546-1550), silver sasnu in the name
of Mughal Emperor Humayun, undated (G&G K104) (2).
Very good - very fine and several rare. (8)

$150

2410*
Sultans of Malwa, Ghiyath Shah, (A.H. 873-906, A.D.
1469-1500); gold tanka, no mint stated, year A.H. 885 =
1480-1, (10.89 grams), (G&G. M67, R.3124). Square flan,
very fine and scarce.

$400

2411
Sultans of Malwa, Baz Bahadur, (A.H. 963-969; A.D.
1555-1561), silver light-weight Tanka, (6.91 grams) (G&G
M241); 'Ala’Al-din Mahmud Shah I, (A.H.839-873, A.D.
1436-1469), posthumous silver Tanka, AH 874 (1470),
(2.76 grams), (G&G M29). Very fine the first rare, the
second scarce. (2)

$70

Mughal

2412
Akbar, (963-1014 A.H., 1556-1605 A.D.), silver rupee,
Ahmadabad Mint, possibly Patna mint, (KM.980.16); Shah
Jahan, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), silver rupee,
regnal year 15, Surat mint, (KM.228.5); Aurangzeb 'Alamgir,
(1068-1118 A.H., 1658-1707 A.D.), silver rupees, Itawa
mint AH1109 regnal year 41 (KM.300.39) another Surat
Mint AH1099, regal year 31, (KM.300.86); Muhammad
Shah (A.H.1131-1161), (A.D.1719-1748), silver rupees,
Kora mint regnal year 15; another Shahjahanabad mint,
regnal year 20, (KM.436.39, 436.56); Aziz-ud-din 'Alamgir
I, (A.H. 1167-1173), (A.D.1754-1759), silver rupee, Sironj
mint, AH 1172, (KM.459.4). Fine - very fine, first damaged,
last scarce. (7)

$100
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2413*

Jahangir, Nur-ud-Din Muhammad, 1014-1037 A.H., 1605-

1628 A.D., silver half rupee, 5.71 grams, Ahmadnagar Mint,

not dated, obv. flowered field, rev. flowered field, (KM 134.1,

Lucknow 1278, cf.Nagpur 342-3, cf.Hull 1479, cf.Lahore

947-8, cf.IMC 638-642). Extremely fine and very rare.
$150

2414*

Jahangir, Nur-ud-Din Muhammad, 1014-1037 A.H., 1605-

1628 A.D., silver rupee, 11.36 grams, Elichpur Mint, Hijri

date 1016, no regnal year, Kalina obverse, (KM 141.5,

Lahore 977-8, Hull 1490). Good very fine and very rare.
$200

2415
Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupees
Jalnapur Mint (4) undated, as minor variants with positioning
of mint name, (KM.141.6). Very fine, scarce. (4)

$120

2416*
Jahangir, Nur-ud-Din Muhammad, 1014-1037 A.H., 1605-
1628 A.D., silver rupee, 11.41 grams, Qandahar Mint, Hijri
date 1028, regnal year 14, with Akbar's name, (KM 142.2,
Lucknow 1586-7, cf.Hull 1516, Lahore 1060-1, Nagpur
472, IMC 785-6). Extremely fine and scarce.

$80

2417
Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver
rupees Jalnapur Mint (4) regnal year 3 for one example,
others undated (KM.141.6); others with pre-accession name
Salim, silver rupees (4), Ahmadabad Mint, month Khurdad
(3), another Farwardin, all with regnal year 50 of Akbar,
(1604), and year 2 of Jahangir, (KM.140.1). Very fine,
mostly scarce. (8)

$250
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2418*
Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee,
heavy issue (13.72 grams), Ahmadabad mint, regnal year
year 2, A.H. year 1015, (KM. 152.2); another with pre-
accession name Salim, silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, month
Tir, regnal year 50 of Akbar, (1604), and year 2 of Jahangir,
month Tir (KM.140.1). Very fine or better, scarce. (2)
$200

2419
Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee,
heavy issue (13.72 grams), Ahmadabad mint, regnal year
year 2, A.H. year 1015, (KM. 152.2); another Jalnapur Mint
undated (KM.141.6) another with pre-accession name Salim,
silver rupee, Ahmadabad Mint, month Tir, regnal year 50
of Akbar, (1604), and regnal year 2 of Jahangir, month Tir
(KM.140.1); Jahangir and Nur Jahan, (A.H. 1014-1037),
(A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, Surat mint with Nur Jahan,
1034, regnal year off flan, (KM.168.6). Very fine, mostly
scarce. (4)

$250

2420
Jahangir and Nur Jahan, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-
1628), silver rupee, Patna mint with Nur Jahan, 1037 regnal
year 22; (KM.168.5). Mostly fine and scarce. (10)

$250

A scarce issue limited to only six mints for only a couple of years, struck in the
name of the Empress Nur Jahan "'by authority of the Emperor Jahangir''.

2421*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118), (A.D. 1658-1707), gold
mohur, Junagadh mint and date both off flan, all within
square on both sides, rosettes and stars in field. (KM.320.2,
cf.Nagpur 1615). Good very fine.

$250

2422*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124), (A.D.1712), round Gold mohur,
(10.92 grams), struck at Akbarabad (Mustaqir-ul-Mulk)
mint, issued A.H. 11[24] (A.D. 1712), regnal year 1, obv.
Jahandar name in middle, date to centre top, rev. mint name
at centre, regnal year lower right, (BMC 881-4, IMC 1709,
Lucknow 3540, KM.368.1). Slightly bent with heavy edge
knock, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$300
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2423
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131), (A.D. 1713-1719), round
silver rupees year 2/-; year 3/1126; year 4/1127; year 5/-;
year 6/1129; year 7/1130, all from Shahjahanabad Mint,
(KM.377.55). Fine - good very fine. (6)

$100

2424
Muhammad Ibrahim, 1132-1133 A.H., 1720 A.D., Silver
Rupee, 11.33 grams, Shahjahanabad Mint Dar-ul-Khilafat,
Hijri date [113]2AH, regnal year 1, ruler's name at top on
obverse, mint at top on reverse, (KM 426.1, Lucknow 3764,
IMC 1836, Hull 2032, Lahore 2314, M.3321a, Nagpur
607-8, BMC 956, not in Bombay). Nearly very fine and
extremely rare.

$500

Ex Robert Senior England, List 1 (March 1981), die axis 60 degrees. Regnal
year lower left of reverse, Hijri date centre left of obverse.

The couplet on the obverse reads "'Struck coin in the world through the grace
of the Bountiful one, King of Kings, Muhammad Ibrahim." Coins weree only
struck at Shahjahanabad (Delhi) during a reign of 39 days. An AU example
in Steve Album list 206 of August 2005 was priced at $1350US. A similar
example was in our Sale 81 (lot 3622).

2425
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D. 1719-1748), silver
rupees, mostly Itawa Mint, various dates, (KM.436.29).
Mostly very fine. (20)

$150

2426*
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161), (A.D.1719-1748),
round gold mohur, (10.87 grams), struck at Shahjahanabad
Dar-ul-Khilafat (Delhi), Mint, issued A.H. [1152] (A.D.
1739), regnal year 21, obv. Muhammad Shah name at top,
date upper right, rev. mint name at top, regnal year lower
left, (KM. 439.4). Extremely fine.

$300

2427
Shah Alam II, (A.H.1173-1221) (A.D. 1759-1806), silver
rupees, Shahjahanabad Mint, 1188/16, 1188/18, 1197/25
(5), (KM.709). Very fine. (7)

$100

2428
India, copper of the Sultanates, Mughal rulers and various
native states, an interesting unsorted lot. Fair - very fine.
(Approx. 150)

$100



East India Company

2429*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, second issue,
1808, silver quarter pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with
9 stars each side, around in English QUARTER PAGODA,
in letters without stops, large buckled garter below, partly
filled, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted
circles, ribbon ending in star, in native text half a flower (or
star) pagoda, with dots continuing under legs of Vishnu (as
illustrated in Pridmore), (Pr.173, KM.352). Very fine and
scarce.

$100

2430*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, issues 1808-
1815, modern gold two pagodas, (5.966 grams), obv.
Gopuram of a temple with 9 stars each side, around in
English, TWO PAGODAS, rev. deity Vishnu standing
surrounded by dotted circles, in native text of Tamil and
Telugu ""two pagodas™, (Pr.146, KM.358). Good extremely
fine.

$250

2431
Madras Presidency, five cash 1803 (3), (KM.317); ten cash
1808 (KM.319); Bombay Presidency, quarter anna 1832/
AH1247 (KM.231.1), 1833/AH 1249 (KM.234); British
India, quarter anna 1858 (KM.463.1); 1/12 anna 1835
(KM.445); normal issue 1862 quarter anna (KM.467), 1/12
anna 1862 (KM.465); Straits Settlements, half cent 1845
(KM.2). Last coin scarce, mostly very fine - extremely fine
1835 issue with mint bloom. (11)

$120

2432*
Bengal Presidency, Benares Mint type, gold mohur, in name
of Shah Alam Il, (A.H.1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), (10.80
grams), year 31, AH [1202] this off the flan, (Pr. -, KM.
31). Has been mounted and made round, good very fine
and very rare.

$350
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2433*
Bengal Presidency, Benares Mint type, gold mohur, in name
of Shah Alam 11, (A.H.1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), (10.85
grams), year 31, AH 1202, (Pr. -, KM. 31). Has been mounted
and made round, good very fine and very rare.

$350

2434
Bengal Presidency, Mohammadabad Banaras Mint, various
dates 1198 17/26 (9), 1199 17/26 (3), (KM.40) (12); Madras
Presidency, Arkot Mint, silver rupee in name of Alamgir
Il regnal year 6, issued 1759, visible on most examples
(KM.384, Pr.140) (7); another Mughal, Muhammad Shah,
(A.H. 1131-1161), (A.D. 1719-1748), silver rupee, Kora
Mint regnal year 13, (KM.436.39). Very fine. (20)

$200

2435
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad Mint coinage, first period,
1806-1819, silver rupee, issued in the name of Shah Alam
Il, with frozen Regnal Year 45, with privy marks for
Farrukhabad, edge grained to right, issued 1806, (Pr.314,
KM.69) (5); others (20) with vertical milling (1820-1831)
(Pr.318, KM.70). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (25)
$300

2436
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad Mint Coinage, first period,
1806-1819, silver rupee, issued in the name of Shah Alam
Il, with frozen Regnal Year 45, with privy marks for
Farrukhabad, edge grained to right, issued 1806, (Pr.314,
KM.69) (5); others (20) with vertical milling (1820-1831)
(Pr.318, KM.70). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (25)
$300

2437
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad Mint coinage, first period,
1806-1819, silver rupee, issued in the name of Shah
Alam 11, with frozen regnal year 45, with privy marks for
Farrukhabad, edge grained to right, issued 1806, (Pr.314,
KM.69) (8); others (17) with vertical milling (1820-1831)
(Pr.318, KM.70). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (25)
$300

2438
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad Mint coinage, first period,
1806-1819, silver rupee, issued in the name of Shah
Alam Il, with frozen regnal year 45, with privy marks for
Farrukhabad, edge grained to right, issued 1806, (Pr.314,
KM.69) (5); others (20) with vertical milling (1820-1831)
(Pr.318, KM.70). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (25)
$300



2439
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Surat Mint type,
but struck at Calcutta 1823-1824, in the name of Shah
Alam Il (A.H.1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), regnal year
46, with complete impression of die and the date A.H.1215
(A.D. 1800) (2) (KM.223); Madras Presidency, 1817-1835,
third European style coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir Il
(A.H.1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), struck at Madras 1817-
1835, closed lotus type, silver rupee, half rupee, and 1/16th
rupee, impressed with the mint name Arkat, with frozen date,
A.H.1172, regnal year 6, edge with centre graining to left,
(KM.411, 414, 415); Queen Victoria, rupee 1840 continuous
legend, plain truncation, (KM.457); copper twelfth anna
1835, (KM.445). Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

European Colonial coinage

2440*
French India, silver rupee, in the name of Mughal emperor
Muhammad Shah (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D. 1719-1748),
Murshidabad Mint but struck at Chandernagar, A.H. 115X
(1739), regnal year 21 (KM.8, KM.436.46). Good fine and
very rare.

$80

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale Number 43 (12 October 2005) (lot 3001,
illustrated).

2441
Portuguese India, eighth tanga, 1881, 1884, 1886, quarter
tanga, 1881 (2), 1884, 1886 (2), half rupia, 1882, rupia 1881
(KM 307, 308, 311, 312). Nearly fine - very fine. (10)

$80

part

2442*
Portuguese India, twelfth tanga (3), eighth tanga (2), one
quarter tanga and half tanga, 1901 (KM13-16). Some with
mint red, extremely fine - uncirculated. (78)

$200
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Native States

2443
Arakan, Sanda Thudhamma, (BE 1014-1047; A.D. 1652-
1685), silver tankas (4), BE 1014 (KM.13). Very fine and
scarce. (4)

$150

2444*
Assam, Shiva Simha, (1715-1744), gold quarter mohurs,
dated year 24 in the name of Queen Ambika, (KM.96). All
with possible mount mark on one edge, otherwise very fine
and an unlisted date for this denomination. (4)

$300

2445*
Bahawalpur, Sir Sadig Mohammad Khan V, (1907-1947),
silver pattern rupee, 11.80 grams, A.H. 1343 = (1924-5),
obv. toughra, rev. crescent and star, (KM 14 var). Toned,
good very fine and very rare.

$150

The KM pattern weighs 6.5 grams which should be a half rupee unlike the
present specimen of full weight.

2446
Cooch Behar, Nara Narayan, (SE 1477-1509, A.D. 1555-
1587), rupees SE1477, (1555), obv. and rev. Bengali script
in four lines, broad flans, (KM. 34). Very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$80

2447
Cooch Behar, Nara Narayan, (SE 1477-1509, A.D. 1555-
1587), rupees SE1477, (1555), obv. and rev. Bengali script
in four lines, dumpy flans, (KM. 34). Very fine - extremely
fine. (12)

$200

2448*

Gwalior, Baija Rao as regent for Jankoji Rao, (A.H. 1243-

1249, A.D. 1827-1833), in name of Muhammad shah (A.H.

1131-1161, A.D. 1719-1748), Lashkar mint, gold mohur,

year 2 (c.1828), (KM. 133). Uncirculated and scarce.
$300



2449*
Jodhpur, Umaid Singh (VS 1975-2004, A.D. 1918-1947) and
King George V, gold quarter mohur, (2.77 grams), Jodhpur
Mint, with shri daroga mark, date off flan, ¢.1918-1935
A.D., (KM.127.2). Very fine and rare.

$120

2450*
Jodhpur, Umaid Singh, (VS 1975-2004, A.D. 1918-1947),
Jodhpur Mint, gold mohur, (11.00 grams), in the name of
George V, 1918-1936, (KM.129). Good very fine.

$250

2451
Kishangarh, Madan Singh (A.H. 1318-1345, A.D. 1900-
1926), or later, anonymous issues silver rupee, not dated,
obv, legend in Nagari ""Chandi'* (silver), (KM. Y.12). Fine
- extremely fine, rare. (7)

$150

2452
Kutch, silver koris of Desalji | (1719-1752) - Rayadhanji Il
(1778-1814). Mostly very fine or better. (40)

$100

2453*
Mysore, Tipu Sultan, (A.H.1197-1202, A.D. 1782-1787),
gold fanams, Patan Mint, A.H.1197 (A.D. 1782-3), 1200
(retrograde date) (A.D. 1785-6), (KM.128.1); another
Patan Mint, not dated, obv. elephant right, (cf.M.975),
another anonymous issue fanam, undated, Mysore Mint,
(2) (KM.212, M.1027, M.1800-1802a), and a gold pagoda
anonymous type, undated, Mysore Mint, (KM.210). Mostly
extremely fine. (6)

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 850).

2454*
Rohilkhand, Zabita Khan, (1770-1774), gold mohur (10.84
grams), in the name of Shah Alam 11, Najibabad mint, dated
regal year 13 (1772 AD), obv. legend with titles of Shah Alam
and AH date (off flan), rev. legend with titles, regnal year
of Shah Alam, trisul mintmark and mint, (KM. 100). Mint
state, fully lustrous, uncirculated.

$400
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2455*
Rohilkhand, Zabita Khan, (1770-1774), gold mohur (10.81
grams), in the name of Shah Alam 1l, Najibabad mint, dated
regal year 13 (1772 AD), obv. legend with titles of Shah Alam
and AH date (off flan), rev. legend with titles, regnal year
of Shah Alam, trisul mintmark and mint, (KM. 100). Mint
state, fully lustrous, uncirculated.

$400

2456
Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-1896, A.D. 1799-1839),
silver rupees, VS1884 (18)82 (1827), (18)86 (1829) (2),
(18)92 (1835), (KM.21.1); VS1885 fixed, year VS (18)93
(1836), (18)94 (1837), (18)95 (1838) (2), (18)96 (1839)
(5), (18)97 (1840) (3), Amritsar Mint, (KM.22.1); VS(18)99
(1841 (KM.22.5), VS1904 (1847) (KM.22.9). Good very
fine - extremely fine. (18)

$200

2457
Sikh Empire, a quantity of copper paisa and falus mostly
Amritsar mint, ¢.19th century issues, (cf.KM.7, 10 etc), (63);
together with an estate and canteen token, (Sylhet) Tea Co
Ltd. Lungla Division. Mostly very good - fine. (64)

$60

2458
South India, ¢ 18th - 19th century. mixed group of gold
fanams, total weight 27.12 grams, from Coorg, Cochin,
Mysore and other princely states. A good lot for study. Very
fine to extremely fine. (100)

$400

Ex New York Sale, Auction XI, January 11, 2006 (lot 641).

2459
South India, c¢.18th century. gold half fanams and gold
eighth fanams, total weight 4.59grams, a group of tiny
gold fractional fanams from the Karnataka area. Fine to
very fine. (92)

$300

Ex New York Sale, Auction XI, January 11, 2006 (lot 642).

According to Narasimhamurthy in Coins and Currency systems in Karnataka,
the coin named Haga weighed 1.5grains, the Visa was 0.8grains and the Bele
was half of the Visa. Such coins were prevalent during the times of Hoysala
ruler Vishnuvardhana.

2460
Native States, various rupees, with obverse Queen Victoria,
Alwar 1882 (KM.45); Bikanir 1892 (KM.72); normal types,
Hyderabad, machine made AH1312 (KM.Y32); Jaipur
189[6], regnal year 17 (KM.13); Jaisalmir, regnal year
22 (KM.10); Kutch, five kori 1897 (KM.Y37.5); another
uncertain probably Maratha issue. Mostly very fine or
better. (7)

$100



Miscellaneous

part

2461*
India, planchet flaws and off-centred mis-strikes on recent
coins from India, two rupees, 1999, 2000, one rupee, 1999
all off centred double strikings; five rupees, 1994, two rupees,
1996, 25 paise 2000, one paisa, 1963, all off centred some
50 percent; others with blank reverses, wrong blanks etc (4),
together with Gujarat State Treasury work token No.1421
for use at Jamnagar. Mostly extremely fine or better. (12)

$140

2462*

India temple token, Sikhs, gold medallion, 8.78 grams,

28mm, not dated, obv. Guru Nanak with Mardana and Bala,

one line of Gurmukhi script in the exergue, rev. first verse of

the Guru Granth Sahib. Very fine with trace of mount.
$300

2463*
India temple token, Sikhs, gold medallion, 8.78 grams,
28mm, not dated, obv. Guru Nanak with Mardana and
Bala, one line of Gurmukhi script in the exergue, rev. first
verse of the Guru Granth Sahib. Very fine with loop of
mount attached.

$250
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2464*

India temple token, Sikhs, gold medallion, 8.95 grams,

28mm, not dated, obv. Guru Nanak with Mardana and

Bala in the shade of a tree, one line of Gurmukhi script in

the exergue, rev. first verse of the Guru Granth Sahib within

decorative border. Very fine with loop of mount attached.
$250

2465*
India Temple Token, gold Ramatanka, 5.94 grams, obv.
Rama and Sita on throne with two attendants on either side,
Hanuman below, rev. Rama and Lakshmana standing, legend
around (cf.Brotman type D). Very fine but very weak in the
centre on each side.

$200

2466*
India temple token, Sikhs, gold medallion, 3.96 grams,
24mm, not dated, obv. Guru Nanak with Mardana and Bala
in the shade of a tree, symbols in the exergue, rev. beginning
of the first verse of the Guru Granth Sahib within border of
flowers. Good very fine.

$180

2467*
India, Retreat Club, Silchar, Assam, canteen token, value "'2""
in brass, octagonal (25.8mm) (Prid. 200) scarce. Extremely
fine.

$150

The Retreat Club was established in Silchar in 1897. Members were elected
by ballot. The entrance fee was 50 rupees plus one share of 100. Rupees in
the stock of the Cachar Club Co. Ltd. Ex Baldwin, Sept 1998 (£30) with
their ticket.



2468
India, estate and canteen tokens, (Sylhet) Tea Co Ltd. Lungla
Division; New Jahangir Vakil Mills, hexagonal; The Modern
Mill Nagpur Ltd U.S.C., scalloped, 11 Paisa; another no
value stated (Prid.69, Thakkar 100.1.N.11, 100.1.M.5 and
6). Fine - very fine. (4)

$90

Last three not in Pridmore.

2469*
India, cupro nickel pattern half pice, 1930 (KM.510)
Extremely fine.

$150

part

2470
Estate and Canteen Tokens, United Mills Ltd "1" square
brass (cf Prid 179); New Jahangir Vakil Mills brass hexagonal
(not in Prid., Thakker 100.1.N.11); ""Play coins of the
World"'/""Rupee India" bronze (31mm) unpublished?; Lungla
(Sylhet) Tea Co Ld./Lungla Division (Prid 69); The Modern
Mill Nagpure Ltd U.S.C. 11 pisa; another ""no value stated
(Thakkar 100.1M.5 and 6). Fine - very fine. (6)

$120

THE RODNEY SELL COLLECTION

World Coins

2471*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1683-1706), silver 640 reis, 1695 (KM.83.1).
Good fine.

$100

134

2472*
Brazil, Joao VI (1706-1750), gold 4000 reis, 1719B, Bahia
Mint, (KM.106). Good fine.

$700

2473*
Brazil, Jose | (1750-1777), gold 6400 reis 1768R, Rio de
Janeiro Mint, (KM.172.2). Good very fine.

$750

2474
Brazil, Maria and Pedro Il (1777-1786), silver 320 reis
1782; Maria | (1786-1816), 640 reis 1793, 320 reis 1787,
80 reis 1796, (KM.206, 219.1, 221.1, 222.1). Good fine
- very fine. (4)

$150

2475*
Brazil, Maria and Pedro 11l (1777-1786), gold 6400 reis or
"half Johanna™, 1779R Rio de Janiero Mint, (KM.199.2).
Trace of mount on edge, nearly extremely fine.

$750

2476
Brazil, Maria | (1786-1816), silver 640 reis 1799B Bahia
mint, Joao, Prince Regent (1799-1818), 960 reis 1815R, Rio
de Janiero Mint, another 1815B Bahia Mint, (KM.231.2,
307.1, 307.3). Good fine - good very fine. (3)

$150

2477*
Brazil, Maria | (1786-1816), gold 6400 reis or "half
Johanna', 1804R Rio de Janiero Mint, (KM.226.2). Nearly
extremely fine.

$750



2478*

Brazil, Joao, Prince Regent (1799-1818), gold 4000 reis

1809/8, Bahia Mint, (KM.235.1). Good extremely fine.
$600

2479*
Brazil, Joao, Prince Regent (1799-1818), gold 6400 reis
1808R, Rio de Janiero Mint, (KM.236.1). Has been
mounted, otherwise nearly very fine.

$400

part

2480*
Brazil, Joao VI (1818-1822), silver 960 reis 1819R, 640 reis
1821R, 320 reis 1820R all Rio de Janiero Mint, (KM.324.2,
325.2, 326.1); Pedro | (1822-1831), silver 640 reis 1824R,
Rio de Janiero Mint, 960 reis 1825R, Rio de Janiero Mint,
(KM.367, 368.1). Third and last nearly very fine, others
extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$250

2481
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, copper 10
reis 1869, 20 reis 1869, 40 reis 1873, (KM.473. 474, 479);
copper nickel 50 reis 1886, 100 reis 1871, 1887, 200 reis
1878, 1889 (KM.477, 478, 482, 483, 484); silver 200 reis
1868, 500 reis 1868, 1889, 1000 reis 1869, 1878, (KM.471,
472, 476, 480, 481). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)
$250
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2482
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, silver 100 reis
1846, (KM.452); 200 reis 1860 (KM.469); 500 reis 1851,
1861 (KM.458, 464); 1000 reis 1850, 1858 (KM.459, 465).
Very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$200

Several with low mintages.

2483*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, silver 200 reis
1844, (KM.455). Good very fine.

$250

Mintage of only 893 coins.

2484*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, silver 1200
reis 1834, (KM.454). Good very fine.

$300

Mintage of only 891 coins.

2485*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, silver 2000
reis 1851, (KM.462); another 1864, (KM.466). Extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$250



2486*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, silver 2000
reis 1869, (KM.475); another 1888, (KM.485). Extremely
fine or better. (2)

$150

2487*
Brazil, Pedro 11 (1831-1889), reform coinage, gold 5000 reis
1856, (KM.470). Very fine.

$150

2488*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), gold 6400 reis 1832R, Rio de
Janiero Mint, (KM.387.1). Nearly very fine.

$750

2489*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, gold 10000
reis 1867, (KM.467). Very fine.

$250
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2490*
Brazil, Pedro 1l (1831-1889), Reform coinage, gold 20000
reis 1850, (KM.461). Fine.

$400

2491*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, gold 20000
reis 1852, (KM.463). Nearly very fine.

$450

2492*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), reform coinage, gold 20000
reis 1867, (KM.468). Nearly extremely fine.

$450

2493
Brazil, bronze coinage, five reis 1790, ten reis 1784, 1799,
1805, 1819R, 1821R, twenty reis, 1753, 1761B, 1784,
1829R, forty reis 1774, 1799; 1820B, 1820R, 1827R, eighty
reis 1820B, 1826R, 1828R, 1830R, 1832R, countermarked
coinage of 1809 on twenty reis 1774, 1781, forty reis 1719,
1753,1778,1786,1796 (KM.166.2,175.1, 184.2, 201, 202,
214.1, 228, 230, 232.1, 270, 272, 276, 280.1, 282, 283.1,
290.1, 314.1, 316.1, 319.1, 319.2, 342.1, 360.1, 363.1,
366.1 [3], 379). Ceara countermarked coinage, ten reis on
(20 reis 1822R), twenty reis on (40 reis 1827R) and forty reis
on (80 reis 1828C) (KM.396-8) and a miniature gold 1813
960 reis. Fine - extremely fine, some scarce. (31)

$300

2494
Brazil, bronze coinage, Maranhao, 1834 countermarked
coinage, twenty reis on 80 reis (1832R); 1835 countermarked
coinage twenty reis, M on 40 reis (1827R); another forty
reis M on 80 reis (uncertain date) (KM.403, 405, 406); Para,
1835 countermarked coinage, ten reis on 20 reis (1803); on
40 reis (1828C); twenty reis on 80 reis (1828R), (KM.407,
409, 412); national countermarked coinage of 1835, ten reis
on 20 reis (1825R), another on 40 reis (1826G), twenty reis
on 40 reis (1803), on (1820R), on (1823R), on (1832R),
forty reis on 80 reis (1830R), on (1832R), (KM.423.1.
427.2, 431.1, 433.1, 436.1, 437, 444.1, 446). Fair - very
fine, some scarce. (14)

$200



2495

Brazil, Republic, copper 20 reis 1893, 40 reis 1909, (KM.490,

491); copper nickel 100 reis 1889, 200 reis 1898, (KM.492,

493); silver 400 reis 1900, 500 reis 1889, 1000 reis 1889,

(KM.494, 495, 499). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)
$150

2496*
Brazil, Republic, silver 2000 reis 1897, (KM.498). Nearly
extremely fine, scarce.

$700

2497*
Brazil, Republic, silver 2000 reis 1900, 400th anniversary
of Discovery (KM.501). Extremely fine, scarce.

$200

2498*
Brazil, Republic, silver 4000 reis 1900, 400th anniversary
of Discovery, 16 rays on star (KM.502.1). Good extremely
fine, rare.

$700
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2499
Brazil, Republic, various issues, including silver 500 reis
1907, 1912, 1913A, 1000 reis 1908, 1912, 1913A, 2000
reis 1907, 1912, 1913A (KM. 506, 507, 508, 509, 510, 511,
512, 513, 514); other copper nickel issues (8), (KM.503-5,
516-520). Mostly extremely fine or better. (17)

$200

2500
Brazil, Republic, almost complete set of different
commemoratives before 1942 currency reform, issues from
500 reis 1922 (KM.521.1) to 2000 reis 1939 (KM.551).
Very fine - uncirculated. (32)

$200

2501
Brazil, Republic, almost complete set by type of different
commemoratives and regular coinage after 1942 and the
other various reforms to 1993 currency reforms issues from
10 centavos 1942 (KM.555) to four reales 1994 and bi-
metallic issues to 2004, including crown size silver issues. A
most comprehensive type collection housed in spring back
folder, all extremely fine - uncirculated. (135)

$250

2502*
Brazil, Republic, gold 300 cruzeiros 1972, (KM.584).
Uncirculated.

$400

part

2503*
British North Borneo, half cents 1885H, 1887H, 1907H
(KM.1) (illustrated). First very fine others extremely fine.
“4)

$200

part

2504*
British North Borneo, half cents 1886H, 1891H (KM.1);
cents 1882H, 1886H, 1890H, 1891H, (KM.2). Extremely
fine - uncirculated, several with mint red. (6)

$200



part

2505*
British North Borneo, cents 1884H, 1885H, 1887H,
1888H, 1889H, 1896H, 1907H (illustrated), (KM.2).
Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated, several with some
mint red. (7)

$200

2506
British North Borneo, cupro nickel cents 1904H, 1921H,
1935H, 1941H (KM.3); five cents 1920H, 1921H, 1927H,
1938H, 1940H (KM.5). Very fine - uncirculated, several
with mint bloom. (9)

$120

2507
British North Borneo, cupro nickel cents 1935H, 1938H
(KM.3); two and a half cents 1903H, 1920H, (KM.4), five
cents 1903H, 1928H, 1940H (KM.5); silver twenty five cents
1929H (2) (KM.6). Extremely fine - uncirculated, several
with mint bloom. (9)

$200

2508
British West Africa, tenth penny 1907, (KM.1); 1908, 1909,
1910, (KM.3); 1912H, 1913, 1913H, 1914H, 1915H,
1916H rare, 1917H, 1919H, 1920H, 1920KN, 1925H,
1925KN, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1928KN, 1930, 1931, 1932,
1933, 1934, 1935, 1936, (KM.7); 1936KN, 1936, 1936H,
(KM.14); 1938, 1938H, 1939, 1940, 1944, 1946, 1946H,
1946KN, 1947 (KM.20); 1949H, 1949KN, 1950KN
(KM.26); 1952 (KM.26a); 1954 (KM.32). All extremely fine
- uncirculated, many with mint bloom. (44)

$250

part

2509*
British West Africa, halfpenny 1911H, 1912H, 1913 rare
[VF] (illustrated), 1913H, 1914K, 1916H, 1917H, 1918H,
1919H, 1919KN, 1920H, 1920KN, 1929, 1932, 1933,
1936, (KM.8); 1936KN, 1936, (KM.15); 1937H, 1937KN,
1946, 1947H, 1947KN, (KM.18); 1949KN, 1951 (KM.27);
1952H (KM.27a). Almost all extremely fine - uncirculated,
many with mint bloom. (26)

$400
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part

2510*
British West Africa, pennies 1907 1908, 1909 (KM.2),
1911H (KM.6) [unc] (illustrated), 1913H, 1915H, 1916H,
1917H, 1918H, 1919H, 1919KN, 1926, 1928 (KM.9);
1936, 1936KN, 1936H, (KM.16); 1937, 1937H, 1940,
1940H, 1940KN, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1943H, 1944, 1945,
1945H, 1945KN, 1946H, 1946KN, 1947H, 1947KN,
1947SA (KM.19); 1951KN, 1951 (KM.30), 1952KN,
1952H (KM.30a), 1956KN, 1957H (KM.33). All extremely
fine - uncirculated, many with mint bloom, some scarce.
(40)

$400

2511*
British West Africa, copper penny mule with George VI
obverse on an Elizabeth Il date, 1956H (KM.34). Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$150

part

2512*
British West Africa, silver threepences, 1913H, 1914H,
1917H, 1918H (KM.10), 1920H (KM.10a) (illustrated)
scarce, brass 1936, 1936H, 1936KN, (KM.10b), copper
nickel, 1936H, 1938KN, 1939H, 1939KN, 1940H,
1940KN, 1944KN, 1937H, 1947KN, (KM.21) Mostly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (17)

$200

2513
British West Africa, silver sixpences, 1916H, 1919H
(KM.11), brass 1920KN, 1925, 1935, 1936KN (KM.11b),
1943, 1947 (KM.22), 1952 (KM.31). Extremely fine -
uncirculated, several scarce. (9)

$150

2514
British West Africa, silver shillings, 1913H, 1913H, 1914,
1914H, 1915H, 1916H, 1917H, 1918H, 1919 (KM.12),
brass 1920KN, 1924KN, 1926, 1927, 1936, 1936H,
1936KN (KM.12a). Very fine - uncirculated, several scarce.
(16)

$200



2515*
British West Africa, silver shilling, 1920 (KM.12). Toned,
nearly uncirculated and rare.

$150

2516
British West Africa, brass shillings, 1938, 1939, 1942, 1943,
1945KN, 1946, 1947H, 1947KN (KM.23) 1949, 1949H,
1951H, 1952KN (KM.28); Nigeria (3), (KM.1, 2, 5). Very
fine - uncirculated, several scarce. (15)

$120

part

2517*
British West Africa, silver florins, 1913H, 1915H (illustrated),
1916H, 1917H (KM.13), brass florins, 1926, 1936H,
1936KN (KM.13b), 1938H, 1938 KN, 1939KN, 1942KN,
1946H (KM.24), 1949H, 1952H, 1952KN (KM.29). Very
fine - uncirculated, several scarce. (15)

$250

2518
Canada, Edward VII, bronze cent 1907, five cents 1902H,
1909, ten cents 1910, twenty five cents 1910, fifty cents
1910 (KM.8-13). Several fine - very fine, last very fine, ten
cents nearly as struck, cent with mint red, nearly fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$200

2519
Canada, George V, 1911 set, bronze cent, silver five cents,
ten cents, twenty five cents, fifty cents (KM.15-19). Fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$140

2520
Canada, George V, bronze cent 1919, 1924, silver five
cents 1912, 1920, nickel five cents 1923, ten cents 1919
(BU), 1930 (nearly unc), twenty five cents 1918, 1919, fifty
cents 1919, 1920, (KM.21, 22, 223, 23, 23a, 24, 24a, 25,
25a, 28, 29); silver dollars 1935, 1936 (KM.30, 31). Fine
- uncirculated. (13)

$250

2521
Canada, George VI, bronze cent 1947, 1949, nickel and
brass five cents 1942 (2, both types, 1943, 1944, 1947,
1949, 1951 (2, both types), ten cents 1937, 1949, twenty
five cents 1940, 1947 (maple leaf), 1949, fifty cents 1946,
1950, silver dollars 1937, 1939, 1949, 1951 (KM.32-48).
Very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$200
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2522
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1891 (KM.2);
bronze cents 1859, 1896 (KM.1, 7). First with dark tone,
copper with some mint reed, otherwise good extremely
fine. (3)

$160

2523*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents 1901, (KM.5).
Good extremely fine.

$140

2524*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents 1858, (KM.4).
Very fine.

$100

2525*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents 1874H,
(KM.5). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

2526*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents 1900, (KM.6).
Very fine.

$150

2527
Canada, Edward VII, gold sovereign 1910C, (KM.14).
Good very fine.

$200

2528
Canada, George V, gold sovereign 1911C, (KM.20). Good
extremely fine.

$220

2529
Canada, George V, gold five dollars 1912, (KM.26). Good
very fine.

$250



2530*
Canada, George V, gold ten dollars 1912, (KM.27). Surface
marks, otherwise extremely fine.

$450

2531
Canada, gold proof twenty dollars 1967, 100 years (KM.71),
gold proof one hundred dollars 1976, Olympic Games,
(KM.116). FDC. (2)

$750

2532
Canada, Elizabeth Il, collection housed in spring back folder,
with almost all types represented including silver dollars
(23); silver five dollars 2000, bi-metallics and quarter state
commemoratives. Mostly uncirculated. (162)

$400

2533
Canada, tokens of the 19th century, New Brunswick, penny
and halfpenny, 1843 (KM.1-2), cent 1864 (KM.6); Nova
Scotia, half cent 1861, cent 1861 (KM.7, 8.2); Prince Edward
Island, 1871 cent (KM.4); Lower Canada, two sous, 1842
(KM.T19), 1852 (Tn21); one sou, 1837 (KM.Tn7); Upper
Canada, halfpenny 1854, penny 1857 (Tn2-3); together with
commemorative medal, 36mm, for Prince Edward Island
issued in 1971. Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$120

2534
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1870, 1890, 1898,
1901 (2, one gilt) (KM.90); half cents, 1870, 1891, 1895,
1898, 1901 (KM.91); Edward VII, 1904 (KM.100); half
cents 1905, 1906, 1908, 1909 (KM.101); George V, 1912,
1914, 1917, 1926 (KM.106); George VI, 1937 (KM.110);
1940 (KM.92), together with two stivers, 1815 (KM.82)
and half stiver (KM.80) and copper kahavanu (2) of Queen
Lilavati (1197-1200, 1209-1211) and Sahasa Malla (1200-
1202) (M. 838, 840). Mostly very fine - uncirculated many
with mint red. (25)

$180

2535
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, cents 1870, 1890, 1891, 1892 (2),
1900, 1901 (KM.92); Edward V11, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1908,
1909, 1910 (KM.102); George V, 1912, 1914, 1917, 1920,
1922, 1923, 1925, 1926, 1928, 1929 (KM.107); George VI,
1937, 1940 (KM.111); 1943, 1945 (KM.111a); two cents
1944 (2) (KM.117); 1951 (KM.119); 1955, 1957 (KM.124).
Almost all extremely fine - uncirculated, copper mostly with
mint red. (33)

$140

140

part

2536™*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, five cents 1870 (illustrated), 1892,
(KM.93); Edward VII, 1909, 1910 (KM.103); George V,
1912H, 1920, 1926 (KM.108); George VI, 1942, 1943
(KM.113.1); 1944, 1945 (KM.113.2); 1951 proof (KM.120).
Almost all extremely fine - uncirculated. (12)

$140

2537
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1892, 1893, 1894,
1897, 1899, 1900 (KM.94); Edward VII, 1902, 1903, 1907,
1908, 1909, 1910 (KM.97); George V, 1911, 1912, 1913,
1914, 1917 (KM.104), 1919B, 1920B, 1921B, 1922, 1924,
1925, 1926, 1927, 1928 (KM.104a); George VI, 1941
(KM.112); 1944, (KM.118); 1951 (KM.121). Almost all
extremely fine - uncirculated. (28)

$160

2538
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents, 1892,
1893, 1895, 1899, 1900 (KM.95); Edward VII, 1902,
1903, 1907, 1908, 1909, 1910 (KM.98); George V, 1911,
1913, 1914, 1917 (KM.105), 19198, 1920B, 1921B, 1922,
1925, 1926 (KM.105a); George VI, 1943 (KM.115); 1951
(KM.122); Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents 1892, 1893,
1895, 1899, 1900 (KM.96); Edward VII, 1902, 1903, 1910
(KM.998); George V, 1913, 1914, 1917 (KM.109), 19198,
19208, 19218, 1922, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929
(KM.109a); George VI, 1942 (KM.114); 1943 (KM.116);
1951 (KM.123). Almost all extremely fine - uncirculated,
some scarce. (46)

$300

part

2539*

Chile, Charles 111 (1759-1788), silver two reales, 1775DA

Santiago Mint, (KM.30); Charles IV (1788-1808), silver one

real 1792DA, (KM.58); Ferdinand VII (1808-1833), silver

two reales 1810FJ, (KM.74). Fine - very fine, scarce. (3)
$300



2540*
Chile, Charles 1V (1788-1808), silver eight reales, 1805F/,
Santiago Mint, (KM.51). Very fine.

$500

2541*
Chile, Republic, gold eight escudos 18361J, Santiago Mint
rev.hand on book, (KM.93). Metal defect in flan on obverse,
otherwise very fine.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2144).

2542*
Chile, Republic, gold ten pesos 1852, Santiago Mint with
Liberty standing, (KM.123). Nearly very fine.

$350

2543
Chile, Republic, assorted gold issues, ten pesos, 1896
(KM.157); five pesos, 1893, 1898 (KM.153, 159); two pesos,
1857 (KM.132); one peso 1860, 1873 (KM.133, 140). Very
fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$500

2544
Chile, Republic, gold fifty pesos, 1957 (KM.169); twenty
pesos, 1957 (KM.168). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

2545
Chile, collection of Republic of Chile coins housed in
spring back folder with issues from 1835 - 2001, including
VF-EF examples of silver real 1845 (KM.94.2); half real
1844 (KM.98.2); fifty centavos 1856 (KM.128); twenty
centavos 1866 (KM.135); silver peso 1885 (KM.142.1) etc.,
strong in post 1960 issues by type. Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (80)

$250
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2546
Danish West Indies, Frederick VI (1808-1839), ten skilling,
1816 (KM.14); Frederik V11 (1848-1863), two skilling, 1848
(KM.19); one cent 1859, 1860, (KM.63); three, five and ten
cents, 1859, twenty cents, 1862 (KM.64-67); Christian 1X
(1863-1906), half cent 1905, one cent, 1883, 1905, two
cents 1905, five cents, 1905, ten cents 1878, 1905, twenty
cents, 1878, 1905, forty cents, 1905, (KM.68, 70, 71, 74-
80); Frederik VIII (1906-1912) one cent, 1913, twenty cents,
1907 (KM.81, 83). Fine - extremely fine. (20)

$250

2547
Danish West Indies, ten cents, 1862 (KM.66); twenty cents,
1859 (KM.67); one cent 1868 (KM.68); Denmark, skilling,
1856 (KM.763); one ore, 1879, 1929, 1930, 1933, 1934,
1935, 1961 (KM.792.2, 826.2, 839.2); two ore, 1915,
1917, 1929, 1939, 1941, 1970 (KM.793, 813.1, 827.2, 833,
840.2); five ore, 1907, 1920h, 1921GJ, 1921 (2), 1928 (2),
1963-4, 1966 (2), 1972, 1973-6 (KM.806, 814.2, 828.2,
843.2, 848.1, 848.2, 859.1); ten ore, 1894, 1924-6, 1956,
1968-9, 1973, 1977, 1981 (KM.795.2,822.1, 841.2, 849.1,
860.1, 860.2); twenty five ore, 1911 (KM.808); 1924, 1930,
1935 scarce, 1944-5, 1967 (2), 1976 (KM.823.1, 823.2,
823.2a, 855.1, 861.1); fifty ore, 1989 (KM.866.1). Very
good - uncirculated. (55)

$120

2548*
Denmark, Christian 1X (1863-1906), gold ten kroner, 1873
(KM.790.1). Extremely fine.

$150

2549*
Denmark, Christian 1X (1863-1906), gold twenty kroner,
1873 (KM.791.1). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$240
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 2301).

2550
Denmark, Christian 1X (1863-1906) and Frederick VIII
(1906-1912), gold ten kroner, 1900, 1908 (KM.790.2, 809).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$200

2551*
Denmark, Christian IX (1863-1908), silver krone, 1892
(KM.797.1) (unc); twenty five ore, 1891, 1905 (KM.796.1,
796.2); ten ore, 1875 (KM.795.1). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (4)

$200



2552
Denmark, Christian X (1863-1906), silver commemorative
two kroner, 1888 (KM.799); 1892 (KM.800); 1903
(KM.802); 1906 (KM.803). Good extremely fine -
uncirculated. (4)

$180

2553
Denmark, Frederick VI1II (1906-1912), gold twenty kroner,
1908 (h) VBP-GJ (KM.810). Good extremely fine.

$200

2554
Denmark, Christian X, gold ten kroner, 1913 BVP (KM.816);
gold twenty kroner, 1916 VBP (KM.817.1). Good extremely
fine. (2)

$280

2555
Denmark, Christian X (1912-1947), silver commemorative
and other two kroner, 1912 (KM.811); 1916 (KM.820);
1923 (KM.821); 1930 (KM.829); 1937 (KM.830); 1945
(KM.836). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$180

2556
Denmark, Christian X (1912-1947), one krone 1941, 1942,
1946, 1947 (2), 1961, 1963 (2), 1965-1968, 1974, 1978,
(KM.824.2, 835, 851.1, 862.1); two kroner, 1925, 1937,
1945 commemorative 1952, (KM.825.1, 830, 836, 838.1);
five kroner, 1964, 1971, 1976 (KM.853.1, 863.1); ten kroner,
1994 (KM.877). Very fine - uncirculated. (22)

$60

2557
Denmark, an extensive type collection of different issues
for silver and base metal from 1842-2003, all housed in a
spring back album sorted by KM numbers including three
rigsbankskilling, 1842 (KM.729) (EF), issues as (KM.792.2-
795.2, 806-808, 812-815, 818-819, 822-828, 833-846, 848-
866, 868, 870, 873-879, 881, 883, 896, and others including
many KM sub varieties). together with 7 crown size silver
coins, Faroe Islands (2), (KM.1-2); and Dag Hammardkjold
medal etc., a wide selection. Many uncirculated a few 19th
century fine and all described on 2x2 holders. (119)

$400

2558
East Africa, half cents, aluminium 1908 (KM.6), copper
nickel 1909 (KM.6a); one cent, aluminium 1907 (KM.5).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$120

Second coin from Format, Birmingham, list 50 (N0.1807).

2559
East Africa, one cents, copper nickel 1909, 1911H, 1912H
[VF], 1913, 1914H, 1916H, 1918H (KM.7); 1920H (KM.12)
(has surface roughness, scarce); bronze 1922, 1922H, 1923,
1924H, 1924KN, 1925KN, 1927, 1928H, 1930, 1935
(KM.22), 1942, 19421 (KM.29), 1951H, 1951KN, 1952,
1952H, 1952KN (KM.32), 1954, 1955, 1955H, 1955KN,
1956H, 1956KN, 1957KN, 1957H, 1959HM 1959KN,
1961, 1962H (KM.35). Extremely fine - uncirculated, unless
noted. (37)

$120

Ex R.J. Ford Collection, Spink London Sale 88, October 14, 1991 (lot 273)
for eleven coins, all in 2x2 containers described.

2560
East Africa, five cents, copper nickel 1914K (KM.11); copper
1921, 1922, 1925, 1928, 1933, 1934, 1935 (KM.18),
1936KN (KM.23), 1937H, 1937KN, 19411 (KM.25.1),
1942, 1943SA (KM.25.2), 1951H, 1952 (KM.33), 1957H,
1957KN, 1963 (KM.37), 1964 (KM.39). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (20)

$100

Ex R.J. Ford Collection, Spink London Sale 88, October 14, 1991 (lot 263
and 268) for four coins, all in 2x2 containers described.

2561
East Africa, ten cents, copper nickel 1907, 1910 (KM.2),
1911H, 1912H, 1918H (KM.8); copper 1921, 1922,
1925, 1927, 1933, 1934, 1935 (KM.19), 1936H (KM.24),
1937KN, 19411 (KM.26.1), 1942, 1943SA (KM.26.2),
1950 1951, 1952, 1952H (KM.34), 1956 (KM.38), 1964H
(KM.40). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (26)

$200

Ex R.J. Ford Collection, Spink London Sale 88, October 14, 1991 (lot 252)
for the 1927, all in 2x2 containers described in cliplock album.

2562
East Africa, twenty five cents, silver 1910H (KM.3), 1912,
1913 (KM.10). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

part

2563*

East Africa, fifty cents, silver 1906, (KM.4) (illustrated),

1913, 1914 (KM.9). Nearly extremely fine or better. (3)
$180

2564
East Africa, fifty cents, base silver, 1921, 1922, 1924,
(KM.20); 1937H, 1942H, 1943 | (KM.27), 1948, 1949,
1952KN (KM.30); 1955H, 1960, 1962KN, 1963 (KM.36).
Fine - good extremely fine or better. (13)

$100

2565
East Africa, silver shillings, base silver 1921, 1921H, 1922,
1922H, 1924, 1925 (KM.21); 19411 (KM.28.1), 1944SA,
1945SA, 1946SA, (KM.28.4), 1948, 1950, 1952 (KM.31).
Fine - good extremely fine or better. (13)

$100

2566*

East Africa, silver shilling, base silver 19431 (KM.28.3), type

with retouched grass etc. Good very fine and very rare.
$500



2567*
East Africa, silver florin, low silver 1920H with trace of H
(KM.217). Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$100

2568
Finland, Alexander II, one penni, 1865, 1866, 1867, 1871
(KM.1.1), 1873, 1874, 1875, 1876 (KM.1.2); Alexander IlI,
one penni, 1881, 1888 (KM.10); Nicholas I, 1915 (KM.13);
Civil War 1917 (KM.16). Generally very fine - uncirculated
all in packets described. (12)

$120

2569
Finland, Alexander Il, five pennia, 1865, 1866, 1867,
(KM.4.1), 1875 (KM.4.2); Alexander IIl, 1889, 1892
(KM.11); Nicholas Il1, 1897, 1898, 1899, 1905, 1915
(KM.15); Civil War 1917 (KM.17). Generally very fine -
uncirculated all in packets described. (12)

$120

2570
Finland, Alexander II, ten pennia, 1865, 1866/5 (KM.5.1);
Alexander I11, 1891 (KM.12); Nicholas 11, 1897, 1909, 1914,
1915, 1917 (KM.14); Civil War 1917 (KM.18). Generally
very fine - uncirculated all in packets described. (10)

$120

2571
Finland, Alexander Il, silver one markka, 1866S (KM.3.1);
Alexander Il 1874S, 1890L, 1893L (KM.3.2); Nicholas
I1, 1907L, 1908L, 1915S, (KM.3.2); Civil War 1917S (2),
(KM.19); silver two markkaa, Alexander 11 1866S (KM.7.1);
Alexander 111, 1872S (KM.7.2); Nicholas Il, 1906L, 1908L,
(KM.7.2). Generally very fine - uncirculated all in packets
described. (12)

$200

2572
Finland, Alexander I11, one penni, 1883, 1888, 1891, 1892,
1893, 1894 (KM.10); Nicholas Il, 1895, 1898, 1900,
1901, 1902, 1903, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1908, 1909,
1911, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1916 (KM.13); Republic, 1920,
1921, 1922, 1923, 1924 (KM.23); reform coinage 1964-
1969 (KM.44); 1969-1976, 1978-9 (KM.44a). Generally
extremely fine - uncirculated all in packets described. (44)
$120

part

2573*
Finland, Alexander Ill, silver twenty five pennia, 1872S,
1873 (KM.6.2); Nicholas 11, 1910L, 1916S, (KM.6.2); Civil
War 1917S (2), (KM.19); silver fifty pennia, Alexander Il
1866S (KM.2.1) (illustrated); Alexander 111, 1890L, 1891L
(KM.2.2); Nicholas Il, 1893L, 1908L, 1917S (KM.2.2); Civil
War 1917 (KM.20). Generally very fine - uncirculated all in
packets described. (14)

$250

143

2574
Finland, Nicholas Il, silver twenty five pennia, 1907L, 1909L,
1912S, 1913S (2), 19158, 1916S (2), 1917S (KM.6.2); Civil
War Coinage 1917S (3) (KM.19); Republic, 1921H, 19278,
19368, 1938S-1940D (KM.25); 1941S-1943S (KM.253);
1945S (KM.45b); fifty pennia, Nicholas II, 1911L, 1914S-
1916S (KM.2.2), Civil War 1917S (KM.20); Republic,
1923S, 1939S, 1940S (KM.26); 1941S-1943S (KM.264a);
1944S-1946S, 1948L (KM.26b). Generally extremely fine
- uncirculated all in packets described. (37)

$100

2575
Finland, Nicholas Il, silver five pennia, 1908 (unc), 1912
(EF), 1913, 1914, 1916, 1917 (KM.15); Republic, 1919-
1922, 1927-1929, 1932, 1934-1940 (KM.22); 1942, 1943
(KM.64.1); reform coinage 1964-1975, 1977, plus several
duplicates (KM.45); 1977-1990 (KM.45a). Generally
extremely fine - uncirculated, all in packets described. (58)
$120

2576
Finland, Nicholas I, silver ten pennia, 1895, 1916 (KM.14),
Civil War Coinage, 1917 (KM.18). Good extremely fine
- uncirculated. (3)

$120

2577
Finland, Nicholas Il, silver one markka, 1907L (KM.3.2);
Republic, 1921H, 1922 heart (KM.27), 1928S-1933S,
1937S, 1940S (KM.30), 19408S, 19418, 1943S (2), 1950H,
1951H (KM.30a), 1943S-1944S, 1946S-1949H, 1952H
(KM.30b); 1952-3 (KM.36); 1954-5, 1957, 1959-1962
(KM.364a); Reform coinage, 1964S-1968S (KM.49); 1969S-
1975S, 1977K-1983N, 1987M-1993M (KM.49a); 1993M-
2000M (KM.76) plus several duplicates. Generally extremely
fine - uncirculated, all in packets described. (71)

$120

2578
Finland, Alexander Ill, silver ten markkaa, 1878S, 1879S
(KM.8). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2593, 2594).

2579
Finland, Alexander Ill, silver ten markkaa, 1881S, 1882S
(KM.8). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2595, 2597).

2580*
Finland, Alexander Ill, gold twenty markkaa, 1878S,
(KM.9.1). Nearly uncirculated.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2600).



2581~*
Finland, Alexander Ill, gold twenty markkaa, 1879S,
(KM.9.2). Nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2601).

2582
Finland, Alexander Ill, gold twenty markkaa, 1891L,
(KM.9.2). Uncirculated.

$200

2583
Finland, Nicholas Il, silver ten markkaa, 1904L, 1913L
(KM.8). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2598, 2599).

2584
Finland, Nicholas 11, gold twenty markkaa, 1904L, 1910L,
(KM.9.2). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2603, 2604).

2585
Finland, Nicholas Il, gold twenty markkaa, 1911L, 1912S,
(KM.9.2). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2605) for second coin.

2586
Finland, Nicholas Il, gold twenty markkaa, 1913S, (KM.9.2).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lots 2606).

2587
Finland, Republic, ten pennia, 1921, 1923, 1924, 1927,
1934-6, 1938-1940 (KM.24); 1941, 1943 (KM.33.1), 1944-
5 (KM.34.2); reform coinage 1963S-1975S, 1976K-1983K,
1984N- 1990M (KM.46a), 1990M-2000M plus several
duplicates (KM.65). Generally extremely fine - uncirculated
all in packets described. (60)

$120

2588
Finland, Republic, twenty pennia, reform coinage 1963S-
19648, 1966S-1981K, 1983K-1990M plus several duplicates
(KM.47); fifty pennia 1963S -1964S, 1967S-1968S, 1970S-
1990M (KM.48); 1991M-2000M, plus some duplicates
(KM.66). Generally extremely fine - uncirculated all in
packets described. (72)

$100

2589
Finland, Republic, five markkaa, 1931S, 1938S, 1940S-
1946S (KM.31), 1946S-1952N (KM.31a), 1953 (KM.37);
1954, 1956, 1958-1962 (KM.37a); reform coinage, 1972S-
1975S, 1977K-1978K (KM.53); 1980K-1993M (KM.57),
1992M-1995M, 1997M-2000M (KM.73) plus several
duplicates. Generally extremely fine - uncirculated all in
packets described. (55)

$120
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2590
Finland, Republic, ten markkaa, 1931S (KM.32); 1952H-
1956H, 1958H (2), 1960S-1962S (KM.38); Reform coinage,
1993M-1997S, 1999M (KM.77); twenty markkaa, Republic,
19348, 1938S, 1939S (KM.32); 1952H, 1956-7H, 1959S-
1960S, 1962S (KM.39); twenty five markkaa, 1997M
(KM.85); fifty markkaa, 1952H-1953H (KM.40); one
hundred markkaa, 1956H-1959H (KM.41); two hundred
markkaa, 1956H, 1958H (KM.42); one thousand markkaa,
1960SJ (KM.43), plus several duplicates. Generally extremely
fine - uncirculated all in packets described. (37)

$120

2591
Finland, Republic, an extensive type collection for silver and
base metal issues from 1918-2004 in a spring back album
sorted by KM numbers including twenty markkaa 1932S
(EF) (KM.32); (KM.21.1-26b, 30-62, 64.1-68, 70-71, 73-78,
80-82, 84-85, 87-88, 91-), together with several bi-metallic
issues, including 24 crown size silver coins, a near complete
type collection and a mint set of Euro coins, 2000 (8). Mostly
uncirculated. (89)

$500

2592
Iceland, a small collection arranged by type including
(KM.2.1, 2.2, 3.2, 4.2, 5.1 - 7.2, 9-12a, 15, 18-21, 23-
29.14a, 31-2, 36) including silver 500 and 1000 kronor 1974,
Greenland krone 1957, 1964 (KM.10, 10a). Mostly very fine
- uncirculated. (35)

$80

2593
Israel, an extensive type collection for silver and base metal
issues from 1949-2000 in a spring back album sorted by
KM numbers (KM.9-12a, 13.2a, 14-18, 20-22, 24.1-28, 31,
36.1, 36.2, 37-39, 43, 45, 47.1, 49, 51, 53.2, 55, 56.1-59.1,
61.1, 62-71, 75.1, 76-81, 84.1-92.1, 94.1, 95, 103.1-104,
106-110.1, 112, 116.1-119, 122-123, 126-129, 134, 137,
139,141, 143m, 146-148, 151-3, 155-160a, 163, 167, 171-
4, 177, 181, 184, 193-8, 207-8, 212-3, 217-9, 237, 270,
273) together with three tokens, 38 crown size silver coins
including proofs, a near complete type collection. Mostly
uncirculated or FDC. (132)

$500

2594

Mauritius, Queen Victoria, bronze cents 1877H, 1878,

1882H, 1884, 1888, 1890H, 1896, 1897 (KM.7). Almost all

extremely fine - uncirculated, mostly with mint red. (8)
$250

2595
Mauritius, George V, bronze cents 1911, 1912, 1917, 1920,
1922, 1923, 1924 (KM.12); George VI, 1943SA, 1944SA,
1946SA (KM.21); 1949, 1952 (KM.25); Elizabeth 11, 1953,
1955, 1959, 1965, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1975 (KM.31);
Reform Coinage, 1987 (KM.51). All good extremely fine
- uncirculated, bronze mostly with full mint red. (21)
$180



part

2596*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, bronze two cents 1877H, 1878
(illustrated), 1882H, 1883, 1884, 1888, 1890H, 1896, 1897
(KM.8). Almost all extremely fine - uncirculated, several
with full mint red. (9)

$350

2597
Mauritius, George V, two cents 1911, 1912, 1917, 1922,
1923, 1924 (KM.13); George VI, 1943SA, 1944SA, 1946SA,
1947SA (KM.22); 1949 (KM.26); Elizabeth II, 1953, 1955,
1956, 1959, 1966, 1969, 1971, 1975 (KM.32). Almost all
extremely fine - uncirculated, mostly with full mint red.
(19)

$180

2598
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, bronze five cents 1877H, 1878,
1882H, 1883, 1884, 1888, 1890H, 1897 (KM.9); Very good
- good extremely fine. (8)

$100

2599
Mauritius, George V, five cents, 1917, 1920, 1921, 1922,
1923, 1924 (KM.14); George VI, 1942SA, 1944SA, 1945SA
(KM.20); Elizabeth 11, 1956, 1957, 1959, 1967, 1969, 1970,
1971, 1975, 1978 (KM.33); reform coinage, 1987 (KM.52).
Almost all good very fine - uncirculated, most copper with
full mint red. (20)

$150

2600*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents 1877H, 1882H
(illustrated), 1883, 1886, 1889H, 1897, (KM.1093); George
V1, 1947 (KM.24); 1952 (KM.30); Elizabeth 1l, 1954, 1957,
1959, 1963, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1975, 1978 (KM.33). Most
extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

$200

part

2601*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents 1877H, 1878
(illustrated), 1882H, 1886, 1889H, 1899 (KM.11.1); reform
coinage 1987, 1990 (KM.53). All very fine - uncirculated.
8

$250
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2602
Mauritius, George V, silver quarter rupees 1934, 1935, 1936
(KM.15); George VI, 1938 (KM.18); 1946 (KM.18a); copper
nickel, 1950, 1951 (KM.27); Elizabeth 11, 1960, 1964, 1965,
1970, 1971, 1975, 1978 (KM.36). Most extremely fine
- uncirculated. (14)

$120

2603

Mauritius, George V, silver half rupees 1934 (KM.16);

George VI, 1946 (KM.23); copper nickel 1951 (KM.28);

Elizabeth 11, 1965, 1971, 1978 (KM.37.1); reform coinage,

1987 (KM.54). Most extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)
$60

part

2604*
Mauritius, George V, silver rupees 1934 (KM.17); George
VI, 1938 (KM.19) (illustrated); copper nickel 1950, 1951
(KM.29); Elizabeth II, 1956, 1964, 1971, 1975, 1978
(KM.35.1), ten rupees 1971 (KM.38); twenty five rupees
1978 Commemorative 10th anniversary (KM.44); reform
coinage, 1987 (KM.55); five rupees, 1987 (KM.56). Most
extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)

$200

part

2605*
Mombasa, Imperial British East India Company, one rupee
1888H (illustrated), half rupee 1890H (lllustrated), quarter
rupee 1890H, two annas 1890H and a proof one pice
1888H (illustrated), (KM.1.2, 2-5). Good extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$500



2606*
Netherlands, William 1, trade gold ducat, 1814 (KM.45).
Good very fine.

$150

2607*
Netherlands, William 1, silver two and a half gulden, 1840
(KM.67). Cleaned, nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

2608*
Netherlands, William 11, silver two and a half gulden, 1845
(KM.69). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$150

2609
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, trade gold ducat, 1927 (KM.83.1).
Uncirculated.

$100

2610

Netherlands, Wilhelm 111, gold ten gulden 1875 (KM.105);

another 1876 (KM.106). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)
$350

2611*

Netherlands, Wilhelmina, gold ten gulden, 1897 (KM.118).

About as struck and brilliant, extremely fine and scarce.
$200

Lot 2612
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2612*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1898 (KM.124).
Nearly uncirculated.

$500

2613
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, gold ten gulden, 1917, 1925
(KM.149, 162); and a gold copy of the five gulden 1912 (cf.
KM.151). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$350

2614
Netherlands, collection of Netherlands coins housed in
spring back folder with issues from 1827 - 2006 with
different KM numbers, including EF silver ten cents, 1827
(KM.53); five cents, 1876 (KM.91); half gulden 1858, 1909
(KM.92, 121.2); gulden, 1860 (KM.93); others 1892, 1913
(KM.117, 148) (VF); crown size silver (8); all different KM
numbers; many post 1980 issues by type. Mostly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (85)

$350

2615
Netherlands East Indies, a small collection by type (20)
from 1736 with doits (7) differeent provinces, half stuiver
1823 (KM.284.2); half gulden 1840 (KM.301.1); similar
type collections from Netherlands Antilles (10); Curacao
(4); Surinam (7); and a collection of Netherlands boordgeld
or ship money for the Passenger Ship N.V. STOOMV. M1,
Amsterdam, tokens for five, ten, twenty five, one hundred
and two hundred and fifty cents. Mostly very fine - extremely
fine. (46)

$120

Boordgeld (board-money/ship money) was made up of metal and paper
tokens issued by many Netherlands shipping lines from 1946 through the
mid-1970s. Quite soon after the end of World War Il as trade, immigration,
and general passenger travel became more commonplace, a need became
apparent for a universal method of payment to be used during jouneys
on various Netherlands shipping lines. This was initially encouraged by
the government of the Netherlands because of severe restrictions in the
availability of foreign exchange. A second and far more important reason for
using tokens was the fact that many crew members the various ships flying
under the Netherlands flag were Javanese from Indonesia. Since passengers
were likely to have the greatest in variety of coins, banknotes and travellers*
cheques from many different countries, it was decided to issue tokens to
avoid confusion on board ship. Consequently, after boarding and/or during
the journey, passengers could exchange their moneys for ship tokens, thus
enabling them to pay for any goods or services which they required. During
the journey, only ship tokens were accepted as payment. Paper tokens were
initially issued but were withdrawn and replaced by metallic tokens.

part

2616*
Newfoundland, a small collection containing fifty cents
1904H, (KM.11) (illustrated, gEF); twenty five cents 1919
(KM.17); twenty cents 1912 (KM.15); ten cents 1896,
1941C, 1945C (KM.3, 20, 20a); five cents 1904H, 1938,
1947 (KM.7, 19, 19a); cents 1880, 1929 (KM.1, 16);
together with Canada token dollars (2) Vermillion Lakes
1983, Peace River 1977. Fine - good extremely fine. (13)
$200



2617

Palestine, 1927-1942, various issues in 2 X 2 holders, one mil

to one hundred mils, including five mils, 1935, ten mils, 1939,

twenty mils, 1935, 1942, fifty and one hundred mils 1927;

(KM.1-7), together with Judaea, First Revolt (66-70 A.D.),

(H.123) only VG. Unless noted fine - uncirculated. (9)
$120

part

2618*
Portugal, Peter 1l (1683-1706), silver 20 reis not dated, 40
reis not dated, 60 reis not dated (KM.134. 139, 235); John
V (1706-1750), silver 60 reis not dated, similar 50 reis
(KM.175, 199); gold 500 reis 1726, (KM.201) (illustrated);
Joseph | (1750-1777), 60 reis and 80 reis both not dated,
(KM.237.1, 238.1); Maria | (1786-1799), 60 reis not dated,
copper 5 reis, 1799 (KM.284, 305); Joao (1799-1816) 60
reis not dated (KM.312). Fine - good very fine. (11)

$200

2619
Portugal, Maria Il (1834-1853), silver 100 reis, 1853, 500
reis 1846, copper 20 reis, 1848, (KM.471, 482, 488); Pedro
V (1853-1861), silver 50 reis, 1861, 200 reis 1855 (KM.491,
493); Luiz | (1861-1889), silver 100 reis, 1889, 200 reis
1887, 500 reis, 1888 (KM.509, copper 5 reis (2), 10 and 20
reis (KM.513, 525-7). Fine - extremely fine. (13)

$140

part

2620*
Portugal, Carlos I (1889-1908), silver 50 reis 1893, 100 reis
1893, 200 reis 1891, 1898 commemorative, 500 reis 1896,
1898 commemorative, 1000 reis, 1898 commemorative,
1899, (KM.531, 534-540); copper 10 and 20 reis, 1882,
(KM.532-3), cupro- nickel 50 and 100 reis, 1900 (KM.545-
6); Manuel Il (1908-1910), silver 100 reis, 1910, 200 reis,
1909, 500 reis, 1908, 1910, 1000 reis, 1910 (illustrated),
copper five reis, 1910 (KM.547-549, 555, 557-8). Fine -
extremely fine. (18)

$200

147

2621
Portugal Republic, almost complete set by type of different
commemoratives and regular decimal coinage after 1910:
issues from silver escudo, 1910 (KM.560) to 200 escudos,
2001 including 90 crown size coins and a few bi-metallic
issues (KM.560-566, 568-572, 574-625, 627-651, 655-663,
665-673, 675, 678-701 and most issues from 704-734). A
most comprehensive type collection house in spring back
folder, all very fine - uncirculated, with most uncirculated,
includes several scarce items. (158)

$500

part

2622*
Portuguese Colonial, Angola, small collection (24) including
copper Macuta countermarked (KM.50.3) (fair); twenty
centavos, 1921, 1927 (KM.64, 68) fifty centavos, 1922,
1927 (KM.65, 69); twenty escudos, 1955 (KM.74); Azores,
small collection (13) including copper (KM.3, 5, 9, 13, 14,
16, 17); countermarked coinage 1887 (crown over GP) on
Amadeo | five pesetas revaluing it at 1200 reis (cf.KM.29
[type not noted]) (illustrated), other modern one hundred
escudos issues KM.44, 45, 46, 47. Late issues extremely fine
or better early issues fair - very fine. (37)

$250

2623
Portuguese Colonial, Cape Verde, small collection (by type)
(16) including copper nickel one escudo 1930 (KM.5); fifty
centavos, 1930 (KM.4); Portuguese Guinea, small collection
by type (16), including fifty centavos, 1933 and one escudo
1933 (KM.4, 5); twenty escudos 1952 (KM.11); Macau,
small collection by type (24) including KM.1, 4, 5, 5a, 6a,
8. Late issues extremely fine or better, early issues fine - good
very fine. (56)

$150

2624
Portuguese Colonial, Portuguese India, Goa, John V, 1711
or 1715 seven and a half reis, (KM.96);Jose I, ten reis 1774
(KM.157); fifteen reis undated (KM.263); Maria Il fifteen
reis (1846) undated (KM.264 (2); Miguel, thirty reis or half
tanga undated (KM.265). Very good - very fine. (6)

$80

2625
Portuguese Colonial, Portuguese India, a small collection (by
type) (19) including copper three reis 1871 (KM.301), silver
rupia 1881 (KM.312), copper half tanga, 1901 (KM.16);
rupia, 1947, 1952 (KM.27, 29). A good starting range
of types missing only a few of the 20th century, very fine
- uncirculated. (19)

$100



2626
Portuguese Colonial, housed in red spring clip folder,
containing Mozambique, a small collection (by type) (33)
including copper real, 1853 (KM.24); various (KM.61, 62,
63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 70, 71, 73, 74); Saint Thomas & Prince
Island, small collection by type (27), including fifty centavos
1929 and one escudo 1929 (KM.1, 4); another, 1948, 1951
(KM.9, 11); five and ten escudos, 1939 (KM.6, 7); Timor,
small collection by type (15). A good range of types missing
only a few, very fine - uncirculated. (75)

$200

part

2627*
Sarawak, Rajah James Brooke (1841-1868), quarter, half
and one cent, 1863 (KM. 1-3) (all illustrated), together with
""Penang"’ copies of token coinage, 1841 (2, one illustrated),
(cf.KM.Tn1) and a Sarawak Centenary badge, 1841-1941
(illustrated). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$400

2628
Sarawak, Rajah James Brooke (1841-1868), quarter cent
and cent, 1863 (KM.1, 3); Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-
1917), quarter cents, 1870, 1896H (KM.4); half cents, 1879,
1896H (KM.5); one cents, 1879, 1880, 1882, 1884, 1885,
1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1889H, 1890H, 1891, 1891H,
1892H, 1893H, 1894, 1896H, 1897H (KM.6, 7). Very fine
- uncirculated. (24)

$600

148

part

2629*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), quarter cent,
1896H (illustrated), half cent, 1870 and one cents, 1870
(illustrrated) (2, one a copy), 1892H (KM. 4-7). Copy fine,
others extremely fine or better. (5)

$200

2630
Sarawak, Rajah Charles V. Brooke (1917-1946), copper half
cent, 1933H, one cent, 1927H, copper nickel cent, 1920H,
five cents, 1927H, ten cents 1920H, silver fifty cents, 1927H,
(KM.12, 14, 16, 18-20). Extremely fine or better, several
with mint bloom. (6)

$150

2631*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles V. Brooke (1917-1946), copper one
cent, 1941H, (KM.8). Very fine or better, very rare.

$700

2632
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver five
cents, 1900H, 1908H, 1911H, 1913H, 1915H (KM. 8).
Very fine - good extremely fine, all scarce, last with trace of
mount mark. (5)

$300

2633*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver fifty
cents, 1900H, (KM.11). Possibly once mounted, very fine
or better, scarce.

$250



2634*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver five
cents, 1915H, ten cents, 1900H, twenty cents, 1900H, fifty
cents, 1906H (KM. 8-11). Very fine - good extremely fine,
all scarce. (4)

$300

2635*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles V. Brooke (1917-1946), silver five
cents, 1920H, ten cents, 1920H, twenty cents, 1920H,
(KM.13, 15, 17). Good very fine - extremely fine all very
scarce. (3)

$400

2636

Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver ten

cents, 1900H, 1906H, 1910H, 1911H, 1913H, 1915H

(KM.9). Very fine - good extremely fine, all scarce. (6)
$400

2637
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver twenty
cents, 1906H, 1910H, 1911H, 1913H, 1915H (KM.10).
Very fine - good extremely fine, all scarce. (5)

$400

2638
Sarawak, Rajah Charles V. Brooke (1917-1946), silver
twenty cents, 1927H, (KM.17a); ten cents, 1927H, 1934H,
(KM.16); five cents, 1920H, (KM.14); one cents, 1920H
(KM.12); 1929H, 1930H, 1937H, (KM.18). Mostly
extremely fine or better. (8)

$100
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2639
Southern Rhodesia, halfpence, 1938-9 (KM.14a); 1942-4
(KM.14a); 1951-2 (KM.26); pennies, 1942-7 (KM.8a);
1949-1952 (KM.25). Very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$120

Several from the R.J.Ford Collection, Spink Coin Auctions, sale 88, October
14, 1991 (lot 359 part).

2640
Southern Rhodesia, silver threepences, 1942 (KM.16); 1944-
1946 (KM.16a), 1947 (KM.16b); 1948-1952 (KM.20); silver
sixpences, 1936 (KM.2); 1937 (KM.10); 1947 (KM.17b);
1951 (KM.21). Very fine - uncirculated. (13)

$140

Several from the R.J.Ford Collection, Spink Coin Auctions, sale 88, October
14, 1991 (lot 349 part).

2641
Southern Rhodesia, silver shillings, 1937 (KM.11); 1944,
1946 (KM.18a), 1947 (KM.18b); 1948-1952 (KM.22); silver
florins, 1932 (KM.4); 1937 (KM.12); 1940 (KM.15); 1944
(KM.15a); 1949 (KM.24). Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
(14)

$300

The 1948 shilling from the R.J.Ford Collection, Spink Coin Auctions, sale
88, October 14, 1991 (lot 338 part).

2642
Southern Rhodesia, silver halfcrowns, 1932, 1936 (KM.5);
1937 (KM.13); 1940, 1941, 1942 (KM.15), 1944 (KM.15a);
silver crown, 1953 (KM.27). Fine - nearly uncirculated.
8

$200

2643*
Spain, Charles Illl, gold escudo, 1792, Madrid (KM.73).
Nearly very fine/ very fine.

$150

2644
Spain, Charles VII, pretender issue of ten centimos, 1875,
(KM.Y.67); Amadeo I, five pesetas, 1871 (71) (KM.666);
Alfonso XII five pesetas, 1878 (KM.676); ten and five
centimes, 1877 (KM.674-5); fifty centimes, 1880 (KM.685).
Fine - good very fine. (6)

$100

Ex T.V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 5006) for
the first coin.

2645*
Spain, Alfonso XII, one peseta 1883 (83) MSM, Madrid
Mint, (KM.B76). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated and
rare in this condition.

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3601).



part

2646*
Spain, Alfonso XIlI, five pesetas, 1876 (76), DEM, Madrid
Mint, (KM.671); two pesetas, 1881 (81) (KM.678.2). The
second coin lightly toned, both nearly extremely fine or
better. (2)

$120

2647*
Spain, Alfonso XIl, five pesetas 1885 (87), MSM, Madrid
Mint, (KM.688). Extremely fine or better.

$140

2648
Spain, Alfonso XII, gold ten pesetas, 1878 (78) (KM.677).
Nearly extremely fine.

$180

2649*
Spain, Alfonso XII, gold twenty five pesetas, 1877 (77)
(KM.673). Good extremely fine.

$300

2650*
Spain, Alfonso XII, gold twenty five pesetas, 1882 (82)
(KM.687). Extremely fine and scarce.

$400

150

part

2651*
Spain, Alfonso XIlII, five pesetas 1891 (91) PGM, Madrid
Mint, (KM.689), 1894 (94) PGV (KM.700), 1898 (98) SGV
(KM.707); one pesetas 1891 (91), 1893 (93) (illustrated),
1900 (00) (KM.691, 702, 706); fifty centimos 1889 (89),
1894 (94), 1900 (00) (KM.690, 703, 705). Several toned,
very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$350

The illustrated 1893 peseta from Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3602).

2652*
Spain, Alfonso XIII, gold twenty pesetas, 1890 (90)
(KM.693). Good very fine and scarce.

$220

2653*
Spain, Alfonso XIlII, gold twenty pesetas, 1899 (99)
(KM.709). Extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and very
scarce.

$400

part

2654*
Spain, third decimal coinage, five pesetas, 1870 (KM.655);
two pesetas, 1869 (69), (KM.654); one peseta, 1869
Provisional (KM.652) (VF); 1870 (70) (KM.653) (illustrated)
(EF); others from one centime to ten centimes, 1870
(KM.660-663). Very good - uncirculated. (8)

$300

2655
Spain, an extensive type collection of different issues for silver
and base metal from 1903-2002, all housed in a spring back
album sorted by KM numbers including twenty centavos,
1925 (KM.740), one peseta, 1933 (KM.750) and others;
various from KM.722- 1049, together with 16 crown size
silver coins, 1987 trial strikes of 500 pesetas, a wide selection,
but no euro coinage except KM.1049. Mostly uncirculated
and described on 2 x 2 holders. (144)

$500



2656*
Spain, Barcelona, five pesetas, 1809 (KM.69). Weak in centre
of obverse otherwise very fine.

$300

2657
Spain, Isabel 1l, Catalonia Province, copper six quartos,
1838 (KM.128); silver four reales, 1848M CL (KM.519.2);
one real, 1852, 1859 (KM.589.3, 606.2); 1/20th real, 1853
(KM.597); decimal issues two and a half centimes, 1861,
1868 (KM.634.5), twenty five centimos, 1861 (KM.615.2);
eight maravedis, 1827 (KM.502). Very good - nearly
uncirculated. (8)

$100

2658*
U.S.A., draped bust half cent, 1804 plain 4, stemless wreath
(KM.33). Nearly very fine.

$100

2659*
U.S.A,, classic head half cent 1828, twelve stars (KM.41).
Lightly toned, good very fine.

$150

2660
U.S.A,, classic head half cent, 1828, thirteen stars, another
1835 (KM.41). Lightly toned, good very fine, second coin
extremely fine. (2)

$160

Lot 2661 (part)

151

2661*
U.S.A., braided head half cent, 1851 (KM.70) (illustrated);
half cent 1837 token ""US Standard weight and value™, rev.
"half cent worth of pure copper'* (Rulau HT73) (illustrated),
large copper cents, 1818, 1851 (KM.45, 67). Last coin
polished, otherwise very good - good very fine, second coin
scarce. (4)

$120

2662*
U.S.A., copper-nickel cent, flying eagle type, 1857 (KM.85).
About as struck, good extremely fine.

$160

part

2663*
U.S.A,, three cents nickel, 1865 (KM.95); nickel five cents,
1883 (KM.111), no cents type, 1909 (KM.112); silver dimes,
1874 arrows, 1891 no stars or arrows (KM.105, A92);
Barber head dimes, 1892, 1915S (KM.113). Very good -
nearly uncirculated. (7)

$200
2664
U.S.A., quarter dollars, 1909S, 1927 (KM.114, 145); half
dollars, 1828, 1871S with motto, 1944S, commemoratives
1892 (Columbus), 1946 (Washington), 1952 (Carver)
(KM.37, 112, 142, 198, 200). Very good - uncirculated.
8

$130
2665
U.S.A,, seated Liberty, half dollar, 1855 O, with arrows at
date, (KM.82); silver dollars, 1885 O (bright), 1900 O, 1922
S (KM.110, 150). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$100

2666*
U.S.A,, seated Liberty silver dollar, 1842. Minor scratches
and marks on reverse, toned good fine.

$250
2667
U.S.A., trade dollar, 1878 S (KM.108). Toned, very fine.
$80



2668
U.S.A., assorted medals and tokens, mostly arranged with
the theme of Captain Cook as the discoveror of Hawaii,
also various medalets relating to transport in Honolulu,
souvenir issues and similar items, also silver crown size issues
commemorating the Sovereign Nation of the Shawnee Tribe,
issued 2002, 2003. Mostly uncirculated. (31)

$150

2669
U.S.A, Hawaii, quarter dollar, 1883. Good very fine.
$100

2670*
U.S.A, Hawaii, silver dollar, 1883. Good very fine/ nearly
extremely fine.

$600

OTHER PROPERTIES

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

part

2671*

Annam, The Former Li Dynasty, ""Thien Phuc Tran Bao",
A.D. 984-989, rev."Li" (Toda [T] 3, Sch.1, Novak (N) 39);
The Li Dynasty, Emp. Kao T'sung wang "Tri Binh Nguyen
Bao', 1176-1211 (T.15, Sch.-, N.130); The Ch'en Dynasty,
Emp.Tai Tsung Wang, ""Nguyen Phong Thong Bao", 1251-
1258 (T.16, Sch.8, N.31) another uncertain; Emp.Yu-Tsung
Wang, "Thieu Phong Binh Bao™, 1341-1357 (T.19, Sch.11,
N.218); Rebel Hu Feng-Li,"" Thanh Nguyen Thong Bao"
1402-1403 (T.30, Sch.21, N.283) (2, varieties); Rebel
Hu Han-ts-ung, ""Han Thong Nguyen Bao", 1403-1407
(T.34, Sch.22, N.280B); War of Independence, issue of Li-li
Annamese commander, ""An Phap Nguyen Bao', 1414-1428
(T.41, Sch.24, N.103) (3); Li-Li, ""Tri Tran Binh Bao™", (T.48,

152

Sch.27, N.134); Later Li Dynasty, Emp. Tai-tsu, Thuan Thien
Nguyen Bao", 1428-1434 (T.51, Sch.28, N.236) (illustrated);
Emp.T"ai Tsung, ""Thieu Binh Thong Bao™", 1434-1440 (T.52,
Sch.29, N.203) (illustrated), another similar. Mostly fine -
very fine, some rare in packets described. (16)

$200

2672
Annam, The Later Li Dynasty, Emp.Jen Tsung, "Thai
Hoa Thong Bao", A.D. 1443-1460, (T.55, Sch.30, N.59);
another ""Dien Ninh Thong Bao", (T.56, Sch.32, N.127);
Emp.Sheng Tsung, ""Quang Thuan Thong Bao", 1460-1497
(T.57, Sch.33, N.99); another ""Hong Duc Thong Binh Bao",
(T.58, Sch.34, N.154); Emp.Hsian Tsung, ""Canh Thong
Thong Bao™, 1498-1505 (T.59, Sch.35, N.249); Emp.Hsiang
Ti "Hong Thuan Thong Bao", 1509-1516 (T.61, Sch.38,
N.153); Emp. Shen Tsung "'Vinh Tho Thong Bao", 1648-
1661 (T.66, Sch.40, N.86, KM.10) (3), another smaller size;
Emp. Vinh Thinh, "Vinh Thang Thong Bao", 1705-1720
(T.71, 73, Sch.45, 46, N.83, B, D, KM.45, 47 [2]) (3); Emp.
Bao Thai, "Bao THai Thong Bao", 1720-1726 (T.75, Sch.47,
N.171B, KM.49). Mostly fine - very fine, some scarce in
packets described. (14)

$200

part

2673*
Annam, The Rebel Coinage, Chin-Chang Wang ""Thai Binh
Thong Bao™, A.D. 1509, (T.165, Sch.88-94, N.165-166)
(8 variants, with size, one and two dot reverses, value one
etc); Mak Family Dynasty, ""Minh Duc Thong Bao'", 1527-
1530, reverse with two characters "Van tue', (T.171, Sch.95,
N.126) (illustrated); another with reverse ""Fu-hai", 1541-
1546, (T.175, Sch.98, N..81); Tay Son Rebellion, ""Thai Duc
Thong Bao", 1777-1792, (T.177, Sch.-, N.179, KM.C38.1)
(2 varieties); another similar with reverse 10000 years in
grass script, (T.184, Sch.-, N.179B, KM.C39,1); another
similar 1788-1792, Quang Trung, (T.185-200, Sch.-, N.96
[varieties], KM.C41.1-KMC44.5) (13 varieties, by size, dots,
numeral one and two, four crescents inwards [2], outwards
[2], double rims), An Nam in seal script [KM.C44.5l). others
Tay Son Rebellion, ""Canh Thinh Thong Bao'*, 1793-1800
(T.202, 205, 206, Sch.-, N.246, KM.51) (10 varieties by size,
four crescents inwards [2], double rim, obverse and reverse
and both). Mostly fine - very fine, some scarce or rare in
packets described. (37)

$400

2674
Annam, The Later Li Dynasty, Emp.Canh Hung, A.D.
1740-1787, (T.76, Sch.50, N.267, KM.C1.3) (4, variants);
another, Kinh on reverse, (T.84, Sch.55, N.267E, KM.C1.6e);
another, reverse Cong (T.90, Sch.62, T.267M, KM.C1.6h);
another, reverse Trung (T.92, Sch.57, N.267H, KM.C1.6d);
another, reverse Son Tay (T.93, Sch.60, N.267J, KM.CL1.6j);
another, Son Nam (T.93, Sch.58, N.2671, KM.C.1.6i) (2,
size variants); another, bao abbreviated on obverse (T.100,
Sch.52, N.266, KM.C2); another, (T.267C, T.102, 104, Sch.-,
KM.C-); others as variants (6). Fine - good very fine, some
varieties scarce all in packets described. (19)

$180



2675
Annam, The Later Li Dynasty, Emp.Canh Hung, A.D. 1740-
1787, (T.111, Sch.71, N.257, KM.C13.1); another, dot on
reverse, (T.113, Sch.74, N.256, KM.C13.2) (2); another, line
onreverse (T.114, Sch.73, T.256, KM.C13.3); another, Vinh
Bao obverse (T.116, Sch.70, N.259, KM.C17,1) (3); another,
obverse Dai Bao (T.118, Sch.67, N.249, KM.C3); another,
Trung Bao (T.121, Sch.76, N.262, KM.C.21); another, Thuan
Bao on obverse (T.122, Sch.63, N.264, KM.C25.1); another,
Tuyen Bao (T.123, Sch.69, N.263, KM.C23) (2, variants);
another, special issue 1786-1789, ""Chieu Thong Thong Bao™
Thuan bao obverse (T.149, Sch.79, N.169, KM,C30.1);
another, with numeral one at top (T.150, Sch.80, N.169,
KM.C31.1); another, numeral one at bottom (T.151, Sch.81,
N.169, KM.31.1a); another, with Trung on reverse (T.158,
Sch.82, N.169, (KM.31.4); similar very small (KM.31.4a);
another with Chinh (Tonkin) on reverse (T.159, 160, Sch.86,
N.169, KM.31.5) (2); Fine - good very fine, some varieties
scarce all in packets described. (19)

$180

2676
Annam, The Later Li Dynasty, United Dai Nam Emperors,
the remainder of the collection with issues and varieties of
the following rulers, Emp.Gia Long, A.D. 1802-1820, (KM.
C61, 63) (noted two zinc issues of cash [7 phan] with Thai
Phan on reverse [KM.C63]); Emp.Minh Mang, 1820-1841,
(KM.C81); Emp.Thieu Tri, 1841-1847, (KM. C141); Emp.
Tu Duc, 1848-1883, (KM.C201); Emp.Kien Phuc, 1883-
1884 (KM.C271); Protectorate of Annam, Emp. Dong
Khanh, 1885-1888, (KM.C301); Emp.Khai Dinh 1916-1925
(KM.Y4); together with Nguy Khoi Rebellion issues of Tri
Nguyen, 1831-1834 (KM.C137) and Nguyen Long, 1832-
1833 (KM.C138) together with earlier issues from 1402-3
etc. generally left out from the original collection. Fine - very
fine, generally different varieties several scarce all on original
early 20th century card boards. (52)

$250

2677
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten kreuzer, 1852 A (KM.2203).
Hungary, Franz Joseph, five korona, 1900 KB restrike
(KM.488). Nearly extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$80

2678
Barbados, proof sets, 1975-1977. Minted by the Franklin
Mint. In original packets of issue. FDC. (3)

$120
2679
Belgium, Leopold I, bronze two centimes, 1835/3 (KM.4.2).

Bright obverse, toned reverse, good extremely fine.
$80

2680*
Belgium, Leopold I, silver franc 1880 (KM.38). Extremely
fine/good extremely fine.
$70

2681
Belize, proof sets in sterling silver, 1975-1980, missing 1978.
All in original packets of issue. FDC. (5)

$300

2682
Bolivia, Carolus IllI, eight reales, 1796 PTS PP (KM.73).
Very fine.

$120

2683*
Brazil, 960 reis, 1814B (KM.307.1), overstruck on Spanish
eight reales. Nearly uncirculated.

$150

2684
British North Borneo, Tanawatte Shop, fifty cents, brass
(29mm), milled edge. Extremely fine.

$200

Only one other example seen. Acquired 1970's and ex W.J.Noble Collection
(lot 1436 part).

2685
Cambodia, Norodom medallic silver four francs, 1869
(16.5 g) (KM.48.2 or X8; M.3049), later (1899) striking or
casting from rusty dies. Medallic silver tical (1882) (15.8 g)
Norodom (?) bust in military uniform right, reverse Hamza
bird left, edge plain. Also religious or magic (?) tokens
(7), crown size in brass all with fisherman under coconut
palm tree, sun behind, reverse religious dancer (2); wolf
head facing; hamza bird left; cow right; rowing boat right;
intricate square and lozenge pattern. Very good - nearly
very fine. (9)

$200

2686*
Canada, Prince Edward Island, holey dollar of 1813, silver
five shillings, centrally pierced and countermarked with sun
and rays on a Spanish American eight reales of Charles IllI,
of Mexico City mint issued in 1793 (KM.2). Very fine, host
coin fine.

$650

It is always difficult to determine if a coin is original or one of the many
counterfeits made at the time or afterwards. Graham, Kennedy & Becker
in the book ""The Currency and Medals of Prince Edward Island*, 1988,
Willowdale, Ontario, Canada, p., 24-5 show illustrations of eight holey
dollars with assorted countermarks and state "It is quite possible that none
of the above photographs represent a genuine treasury issue holey dollar.. It
may be that none of the genuine pieces survived and in any case, no infallible
means of identification of such pieces has been discovered".



part

2687*
Canada, Quebec, City Bank, bank token one halfpenny, 1837
(Ch.LC.8A1, Br.522) (illustrated, with mint bloom), another
Quebec Bank, 1837 (Ch.LC.8B1, Br.522) (illustrated with
mint bloom), another Bank du Peuple, 1837 (Ch.LC.8C1,
Br.522); Bank of Montreal, 1837 (Ch.LC.8D1, Br.522); City
Bank, bank token one penny, 1837 (Ch.LC.9A2, Br.521)
(illustrated); another Quebec Bank, 1837 (Ch.LC.9B2,
Br.521) (illustrated); another Bank du Peuple 1837 (Ch.
LC.9C2, Br.521) (illustrated); Bank of Montreal, 1837 (Ch.
LC.9D1, Br.521). Several fine, mostly nearly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$250

2688
Quebec, Bank of Montreal, bank token one penny, 1842
(Ch.PC.2B, Br.526); another half penny, 1842 (Ch.PC.1A3,
Br.527) (with some mint bloom), another half penny, 1844
(Ch.PC.1B5, Br.527); Quebec Bank, one sou or halfpenny,
1852 (Ch.PC.3, Br.529); another penny 1852 (Ch.PC.4,
Br.528). Very fine - extremely fine, or better. (5)

$120

154

2689
Canada, Presbyterian communion token, New Brunswick,
Calvin Church St. John N.B. (Bowman 237). Very fine/nearly
extremely fine.

$90

Formed by a division of the Free Church. The Revd William Aloes was the
first minister.

2690
Canada, Queen Victoria, cents, 1859 (2), 1895, 1901;
five cents, 1893 (2), 1897 (2), and 1900 (oval 0's). Fair
- extremely fine. (9)

$80

2691
Canada, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1892, 1899 (2) both
sizes of 9's; Edward VII, ten cents, 1902 H. Very good -
very fine. (4)

$100

2692*
Canada, Edward VII, five cents, 1902. Full mint bloom,
attractively toned, uncirculated.

$100

2693*
Canada, Edward VII, twenty five cents, 1902 H. Full original
mint bloom, obverse toned, choice uncirculated and rare in
this condition, an excellent type coin.

$500

2694
Canada, Edward VII, silver ten cents, 1903 (KM.10); George
V, silver twenty five cents, 1929 (KM.24a); silver ten cents,
1929 (KM.23a); nickel five cents, 1927 (KM.29). Nearly
extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$200

2695*
Canada, George V, silver fifty cents, 1929 (KM.25a). Toned,
extremely fine or better.

$100

2696
Canada, fifty cents 1944, 1966, 1982 (low relief, small
beads), twenty five cents 1929, cent 1912, Bank token Upper
Canada one penny, 1857. The first three nearly uncirculated
and scarce, others fine - very fine. (6)

$120



2697
Canada, Elizabeth Il, proof sets 1984, 1986, 1987, proof
dollars, 1986, 1987; U.S.A., proof set, 1984, proof silver
dollar, 1971, mint sets Canada, Mexico, Israel, Hong Kong,
Netherlands, Fiji, Papua New Guinea proof ten kina 1991,
Norfolk Island, 25 dollars, 1988; Mexico, one ounce silver,
1991, cased coins in cupro nickel (4). Uncirculated - FDC.
(20)

$120

reduced

2698*
China, uncertain period probably Chou dynasty, circular
mirror money series, uniface with detailed ornamental
circular projection type in copper, odd shaped medium of
exchange, (c.1000-500 B.C.), 98 mms, (Coole -, Not in Sch.
or TFP). With green patina, polished still with traces of
reflective quality, of fine style, very fine and very rare.

$250

2699*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle and late period (475-221
B.C.), bronze, small half round with central hole, value one,
Mann Chin Huo, height 25mm, (5.6 grams), (Coole -, TFP
-, JMQ@B -). Green patina with partial cleaning, nearly very
fine and unpublished.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 3388). This piece previously unrecorded
was excavated in Hupei Province, China in 1996.

2700
China, Chou Dynasty (Middle to Late Period) (475-221
B.C.), bronze, small square shouldered square footed spade
money, (2) (cf.Sch. 7, 13); Post Han Dynasty (206 B.C. - A.D.
6), Interregnum of Hsin Dynasty, (Hsin) Wang Mang, A.D.
7-22, copper spade money, with flat shoulder and foot, with
legend ""The Pu Currency (3) (Sch.148), others with different
designs (2) (Sch. 147). Some with original find oxidation,
fine - very fine. (5)

$240

155

2701
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum (c.A.D. 9 -
22), copper spade money, with flat shoulder and foot, with
legend ""The Pu Currency", (Sch.148, TFP 486 [p.44]). Most
with original hoard patina, very fine or better. (5)

$150

2702
China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver slight boat shaped
sycee ingot similar of Guangdong Province type, as a pure
Silver Ingot, two and a half taels or two and a half ounce
type, (85 grams), with one rectangular block of four Chinese
characters as stamps within, stating ""Correct Shop Pure
Silver™ (cf.Cribb F40 for one stamp set [p.306 for characters,
P1.70 as F5] for similar size and type). Very fine.

$60

2703
China, Pei Yang (Chihli) province, silver dollar, year 25
(1899)(KM.Y73). Toned, very fine.

$40

2704*
China, Republic, silver dollar (1923) bust of president
Tsao Kun facing (KM.677). Toned, good extremely fine
and rare

$600

2705
China, a range of silver issues from five cents to twenty cents,
including commemoratives and a few fantasies, 1898-1928.
Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (38)

$250

2706
China, Kia-Chau, German Chinese territory, ten cents, 1919
(KM.Y.2). Good very fine.

$120

2707*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth 11, fifty cents (c.1972), uniface
reverse trial in lead of the adopted design, by James Berry
(cf.KM6.1). Very fine and rare.

$300



